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LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY

Property Location: 4250 and 4264 Upton Avenue South
Project Name: Linden Crossing
Prepared By: Mei-Ling Anderson, City Planner, (612) 673-5342
Applicant: Mark Dwyer, Linden Hills Redevelopment, LLC
Project Contact: Mark Dwyer
Request: To construct a four-story, mixed-use building with 20 residential units.
Required Applications:
Conditional Use To increase the maximum allowed height from the permitted 3 stories/42 feet
Permit to 4 stories/56 feet.
To reduce the north interior side yard setback from || feet to 9 feet for the
Variance building wall, to 6.5 feet for two balconies with awnings, and to 2.5 feet for a
terrace.
To reduce the west interior side yard setback from 12 feet to 10 feet for the
Variance building wall and terrace, to 7.5 feet for the balconies with awnings, and from
|| feet to 6 feet for two balconies, and to 5.5 feet for a terrace.
. . For a new, mixed-use building with 20 residential dwelling units and
Site Plan Review . .
approximately 6,155 square feet of commercial space.

SITE DATA

C1 Neighborhood Commercial District
LH Linden Hills Overlay District

Lot Area 25,052 square feet / 0.58 acres
Ward(s) 13

Neighborhood(s) Linden Hills Neighborhood Council
E:::igaiied Future Mixed Use

Land Use Features | Neighborhood Commercial Node
Small Area Plan(s) | Linden Hills Small Area Plan

Existing Zoning

Date Application Deemed Complete | June 20, 2014 Date Extension Letter Sent Not applicable

End of 60-Day Decision Period August 19, 2014 End of 120-Day Decision Period | Not applicable
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BACKGROUND

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The subject site consists of two parcels of land at the
northwest corner of the intersection of Upton Avenue South and West 43rd Street in the Linden Hills
Neighborhood. The property located at 4250 Upton Avenue South is occupied by a vacant two-story
office building and the property at 4264 Upton Avenue South is occupied by a one-story building that
was most recently occupied by Famous Dave’s restaurant and was previously a gas station.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The site is located within a
designated Neighborhood Commercial Node with a mix of commercial uses, multi-family housing, low-
density residential housing, and a library. Lake Harriet is less than a mile to the east of the subject
property.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The proposed development would be a four-story, mixed-use building
with 6,155 square feet of ground-level retail and three levels of residential uses, for a total of 20 dwelling
units. The approximate gross floor area of the proposed building would be 50,996 square feet. The
commercial space would be designed for four individual retail or office tenants, and the unit mix
includes, one-, two-, and three-bedroom units.

The applicant is proposing a total of 60 parking spaces, of which 38 would be located below-grade for
residential uses and 22 would be provided at-grade, within the building, for the non-residential uses. The
applicant is proposing to honor existing parking agreements for ten of the 22 spaces provided for public
use.

The pocket park located at the corner of Upton Avenue South and West 43rd Street will remain in place
after construction is complete. The applicant is not proposing any modifications to the park and will
instead build around it.

The applicant had completed a Travel Demand Management Plan (TDMP) for a former development
project proposed for the site, which was approved by both Public Works and CPED Planning. A new
TDMP was not required for this development.

RELATED APPROVALS. This proposal is an amendment to a project that was approved by the City
Planning Commission (CPC) as of October 2012. The primary difference between the previously
approved project and the one that is being proposed is the addition of a partial fourth story, which
would add two residential units. The approved project contains 42,421 square feet in gross floor area,
and the current proposal would increase this by 8,575 square feet to 50,997 square feet. The building’s
footprint of 21,076 square feet would not increase with the proposed project.

A prior proposal for a five-story building with 40 dwelling units and| 1,227 square feet of commercial
space. This project would have also spanned three additional parcels with a total of 89,803 square feet
of gross floor area. While the CPC approved the project, the decision was appealed and the City
Council denied the project in March 2012.
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Variances, Site Plan
Review, Vacation

use building with 40
dwelling units and
11,227 square feet

Planning Case # Application Description Action
BZZ-5745 Variances, Site Plan | Three-story mixed- | Approved by the
Review use building with 18 | CPC on October I,
dwelling units and 2012.
6,052 square feet of
commercial space
across two parcels.
BZZ-5420 CUP for height, Five-story mixed- Approved by the

CPC on February 6,
2012; appeal upheld
by the City Council

of commercial space | on March 8, 2012.

across five parcels.

PUBLIC COMMENTS. As of the printing of this report, staff has received |3 comments from the
public in opposition to the project and the neighborhood group has not submitted comments on the
project. Any additional correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded on to
the Planning Commission for consideration.

ANALYSIS

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to
increase the maximum allowed height from the permitted 3 stories/42 feet to 4 stories/56 feet based on
the following findings:

I.  The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

The maximum allowed height of a building in the Cl Neighborhood Commercial District is 2.5
stories or 35 feet, whichever is less. However, the maximum permitted height of a structure in the
ClI district is three stories or 42 feet if the project qualifies for the mixed commercial-residential
density bonus. This project qualifies for both the density bonus and, therefore, the maximum height
increase.

The proposed 56-foot tall building will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety,
comfort, or general welfare provided that the development complies with all applicable building
codes, life safety ordinances, and Public Works standards.

2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses
permitted in the district.

The surrounding area contains a range building heights of between one to seven stories. The
residential building to the north has three stories; the properties to the east of the subject site have
four stories; there is a four-story building located near the southeast corner of Upton Avenue South
and West 43rd Street; a seven-story building is located one block to the south of the development.
The zoning classifications in the surrounding area support as-of-right building heights of four and six
stories (R4, R5, R6, OR3, and C2). The Cl zoning district applies to approximately twenty
properties at or near the intersection of Upton Avenue South and West 434 Street. The C| zoning


http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE_525.340REFICOUSPE

Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
BZZ-6638

district allows buildings heights up to three stories or 42 feet for projects that qualify for the mixed
commercial-residential density bonus. As the measurement of building height in the zoning code is
based on the adjacent natural grade rather than actual sea elevation, the varied topography of the
area plays an important role in the impact a building’s height has in conjunction with the structure’s
bulk and height as measured by the zoning code. If all of the parcels located in the surrounding area
were redeveloped up to their permitted building heights, the parcels located at the intersection of
Upton Avenue South and West 43¢ Street would be located in the middle of a valley.

The subject site is separated from adjacent uses on all four sides of the property. There is a public
street along the east and south property lines, and the west and northwest portions of the site
would contain landscaping. The single-family homes to the west of the site are located
approximately 70 feet away from the shared property line. To the north, there is an accessory
parking lot separating the subject site and the adjacent three-story residential building. Additionally,
the fourth story of the proposed building would be set back at least |12 feet from each building wall.

For these reasons, CPED does not believe that increasing the height of the building will be injurious
to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will not impede the normal or
orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be
provided.

Increasing the height of the proposed building will not have an impact on utilities, access roads, or
drainage.

Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

Increasing the height of the proposed building will have no impact on traffic congestion in the public
streets. The number of units is permitted and the TDMP for the project found that all intersections
included in the study area would operate acceptably at Level of Service B or better in the weekday
a.m. and p.m. peak hours. In addition, the TDMP found that the site is providing adequate on-site
parking.

The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.
The proposed development would be consistent with the following general land use policies of The

Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth:

Land Use Policy 1.2: Ensure appropriate transitions between uses with different size,
scale, and intensity.

1.2.1 Promote quality design in new development, as well as building orientation, scale,
massing, buffering, and setbacks that are appropriate with the context of the
surrounding area.

Land Use Policy 1.5: Promote growth and encourage overall city vitality by directing
new commercial and mixed use development to designated corridors and districts.
1.5.1 Support an appropriate mix of uses within a district or corridor with attention to
surrounding uses, community needs and preferences, and availability of public facilities.

1.5.2 Facilitate the redevelopment of underutilized commercial areas by evaluating possible
land use changes against potential impacts on the surrounding neighborhood.
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Land Use Policy 1.8: Preserve the stability and diversity of the city's neighborhoods
while allowing for increased density in order to attract and retain long-term residents
and businesses.

1.8.1 Promote a range of housing types and residential densities, with highest density
development concentrated in and along appropriate land use features.

Land Use Policy I.11: Preserve and enhance a system of Neighborhood Commercial
Nodes that includes a mix of housing, neighborhood-serving retail, and community
uses.

I.11.4  Encourage a height of at least two stories for new buildings in Neighborhood
Commercial Nodes, in keeping with neighborhood character.

I.11.5  Encourage the development of medium- to high-density housing where appropriate
within the boundaries of Neighborhood Commercial Nodes, preferably in mixed use
buildings with commercial uses on the ground floor.

Environment Policy 6.2: Protect and enhance air quality and reduce greenhouse gas
emissions.

6.2.2 Support energy efficiency and resource conservation.
6.2.7 Promote the development of sustainable site and building standards.

Urban Design Policy 10.6: New multi-family development or renovation should be
designed in terms of traditional urban building form with pedestrian scale design
features at the street level.

10.6.1 Design buildings to fulfill light, privacy, and view requirements for the subject building
as well as for adjacent properties by building within required setbacks.

10.6.3  Provide appropriate physical transition and separation using green space, setbacks or
orientation, stepped down height, or ornamental fencing to improve the compatibility
between higher density and lower density residential uses.

The site is located within the boundaries of the Linden Hills Small Area Plan adopted by the City
Council in December 2013. The plan identifies speaks specifically to building height, shading, and
commercial character. It includes the following general guidance for building height:

e Encourage overall building heights and floor-to-floor heights that reflect the adjacent
architectural context and encourage buildings that are shorter than the current Zoning Code
maximums for 3 and 4 story buildings (42 feet and 56 feet respectively).

e The fourth story of any building in the three neighborhood commercial nodes and along the
community corridors shall be stepped back from the street facing fagade(s) of the building by at
least 10 feet.

The proposed development’s building height of 56 feet would be consistent with the height of other
buildings within the commercial node. In addition, the fourth story of the proposed project would
be stepped back 10 feet from all facades to minimize shadowing on adjacent streets and residential
uses. Similarly, the plan encourages the massing of new development to reflect the character
established by the massing of existing development within the Neighborhood Commercial Node.
The proposed project appropriately articulates the existing massing intervals of the surrounding
node on each facgade.
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The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it
is located.

If the requested land use applications are approved, the proposal will comply with all provisions of
the C| Neighborhood Commercial District.

Additional Standards to Increase Maximum Height

In addition to the conditional use permit standards, the Planning Commission shall consider, but not be
limited to, the following factors when determining the maximum height of principal structures in
commercial districts:

Access to light and air of surrounding properties.

The proposed building would be 56 feet in height as measured from natural grade. However, the
building wall adjacent to the public sidewalk would be 42 feet above the adjacent grade, as the
fourth story covers the middle 50 percent of the third floor and is stepped back from the edge of
the floors below by 12 feet or more on all sides of the property. Increasing the height of the
proposed development should not impede access to light and air that the surrounding properties
receive.

Shadowing of residential properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy systems.

The proposed building bulk is centered on the property. Allowing an increase of 14 feet above the
permitted height would not have significant shadowing effects on adjacent residential properties,
significant public spaces, or existing solar energy systems, if any.

The applicant submitted a shadow study showing the proposed development’s impacts at 9 a.m. and
4 p.m. on June 2Ist, on September 23rd, and on December 2|st. The shadow study indicates that
there will be minimal shadowing cast on the residential properties located on the north and west
sides of the development site during June, September, and December. The study does indicate some
shadowing impacts on the residential properties located on the west side of the development in the
winter study. The materials also include a comparison of the shadowing effect at same times of day
and same times of year for a building that is 42 feet in height within the same building footprint. Due
to the fourth level being set back at least |12 feet from the edge of the third floor on all sides of the
building, there is little difference in shadowing impacts between the 42-foot proposal and the 56-
foot proposal.

There are two existing solar energy panel systems in the area. One is on a commercial building
located at 2813 West 43rd Street. The proposed development will have no impact on this system.
The other solar energy panel system is located at 4231 Vincent Avenue South. The applicant
submitted a detailed shadow study that looks at how the proposed development would impact the
solar energy panel system located at 4231 Vincent Avenue South. The study concludes that some
portion of the solar energy panel system will be shadowed between November |0th and February
Ist. The longest that the solar energy panel system will be in a shadow during any given day is one
hour and ten minutes. Thus, the building would not have a substantial impact on the functionality of
the system.

The zoning code limits the height of a story to 14 feet in height. In the past, many conditional use
permits to increase the height of a building from four stories to five stories have been approved. In
most cases, the overall height of the five-story building was 56 feet, and the height of the proposed
building is four stories/56 feet.
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3. The scale and character of surrounding uses.

The buildings in the surrounding area range between one and seven stories. The residential building
to the north is three stories in height, there are four-story buildings located towards the northeast
and east sides of the site, there is a four-story building located near the southeast corner of Upton
Avenue South and West 43rd Street and there is a seven-story building located one block south of
the site on the northwest corner of Upton Avenue South and West 44th Street.

The character of the buildings in the neighborhood is varied. Most of the commercial buildings and
many of the single-family homes were built in the early 1900s, while many of the multiple-family
dwellings were built mid-twentieth century. There are, however, several infill buildings that have
been built in the last ten years.

4. Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies.

The proposed development will not block views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces, or
bodies of water.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance to reduce the north interior side yard setback from || feet to 9 feet for the building wall, to
6.5 feet for two balconies with awnings, and to 2.5 feet for a terrace, and a variance to reduce the west
interior side yard setback from |2 feet to 10 feet for the building wall and terrace and to 7.5 feet for the
balconies with awnings, and from |1 feet to 6 feet for two balconies, and to 5.5 feet for a terrace based
on the following findings:

I. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

The applicant is seeking a variance to reduce the north interior side yard setback from |1 feet to
nine feet for the building structure, to 6.5 feet for two balconies with awnings on the third floor, and
to 2.5 feet for the second floor terrace. The public hearing notice listed the setback for the
balconies as five feet and the setback for the terrace as two feet, however, the actual distance to the
property line is actually greater and the description in the staff report has been updated to reflect
this.

Similarly, the applicant is seeking a variance to reduce the west interior side yard setback from 12
feet to 10 feet for the building wall of the structure and second floor terrace, to 7.5 feet for the
second and third floor balconies with awnings adjacent to the RI district, and from || feet to 5.5
feet for the second floor terrace, and to six feet for the two third floor balconies. The actual
setback distances to the property line for the balconies and terraces are actually greater than was
described in the public hearing notice, and the setback description in the staff report has been
updated to reflect the actual proposed distance.

The zoning code allows balconies, decks, and ground level patios not exceeding 50 square feet in
area to project up to four feet into a required interior side yard of a multiple family dwelling,
provided that the balcony, deck, or ground level patio be located no closer than ten feet from the
interior side lot line. The proposed fabric awnings located over the balconies trigger a setback
variance, as they project more than four feet into the required north interior side yard and the
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balconies are within the ten-foot minimum distance to the property line that would be required for
a permitted obstruction.

The site is zoned Cl| Neighborhood Commercial District and is located in a designated
Neighborhood Commercial Node. The applicant is trying to balance the policies that support
increased commercial activity and residential density on the site with the need to provide outdoor
space for the residents by designing the development as a mixed-use building. The property is
shaped like an “L” and the building footprint follows the shape of the lot, which makes it difficult to
accommodate outdoor open space for the residential units. Balconies with awnings or resident
rooftop terraces are being proposed for each unit to accommodate outdoor space for the residents.
CPED staff believes that practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of the
circumstances unique to the property.

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

The request to allow a reduced setback along the north interior and west interior property lines to
accommodate residential rooftop terraces and balconies with awnings is reasonable and is in keeping
with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and comprehensive plan. The intent of having hard
controls is to provide for the orderly development and use of land, and to minimize conflicts
between adjacent land uses by regulating the dimension and use of yards by providing adequate light,
air, open space, and separation of uses. The proposed rooftop terraces and balconies with awnings
will not diminish light, air, or open space for the adjacent properties. There is a surface parking lot
located to the north of the development site. The single-family homes that are located to the west
of the site are located approximately 70 feet away.

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

Granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use
or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. Again, there is a surface parking lot located to the
north of the development site and the single-family homes located to the west of the site are
located approximately 70 feet away.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter:

I. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review.

Building Placement and Design — Meets requirements

e The building reinforces the street wall, facilitates pedestrian access, and maximized natural
surveillance. The building entrances at street level can be accessed by residents, guests,
employees, and customers. There are large windows facing the street that maximize the
opportunities for people to observe adjacent spaces and the public sidewalks.

e The site is located on a reverse corner lot, which requires that both walls abutting the streets
be located within eight feet of the property line. The first floor of building is within eight feet of
both the front property lines on both Upton Avenue South and West 43rd Street.
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The area between the building and property lines will be used for additional sidewalk space and
landscaping. The applicant is proposing to locate a transformer in the northeast corner of the
site between the building and Upton Avenue South. CPED is recommending that the applicant
provide landscaping materials that reach a minimum height of five feet to screen the transformer
from the public sidewalk.

The principal entrance to the building is oriented toward Upton Avenue South. In addition, each
of the individual commercial tenant spaces has an entrance facing either Upton Avenue South or
West 434 Street.

All of the proposed parking is located below ground or enclosed within the building.

The building wall along Upton Avenue South is approximately 197 feet in length. The applicant
has used a variety of materials, recesses in the building wall, bay windows, and different size
window openings to break up the fagade into smaller sections.

There are no areas of the development that are over 25 feet in length and void of windows,
entries, recesses or projections, or other architectural elements.

The exterior materials of the building will include stone, brick, metal, and Nichiha. The sides and
rear of the building are similar to and compatible with the front of the building. Plain face
concrete block is not proposed as an exterior material.

The Linden Hills Overlay District requires that at least 40 percent of the first-floor fagade facing
a public street or sidewalk be windows or doors of clear or lightly tinted glass that allows views
into and out of the building, as measured between two and ten feet above the finished level of
the first floor. In addition, at least 10 percent of the upper floors facing a public street, sidewalk,
pathway, or on-site parking lot are required to be windows. The window requirement applies to
the Upton Avenue South (east) and West 43rd Street facades (south). The project is in
compliance with the minimum window requirement (see Table ).

The windows are vertical in nature and are evenly distributed along the building walls.
Seventy-four percent of the building frontage along Upton Avenue South and 60 percent of the
building frontage along West 43rd Street contain active functions. Alternative compliance is
required for the frontage along West 43rd Street.

The principal roof line of the building will be flat. The majority of the commercial buildings and
the multiple-family buildings in the area have flat roofs and the majority of the single-family
homes in the area have pitched roofs.

Table |. Percentage of Windows Required for Elevations Facing a Public Street, Sidewalk,
Pathway, or On-Site Parking

Code Requirement Proposed
Upton Ave S
(East facade)
I* Floor | 40% minimum 630 sq. ft. 43% 636 sq. ft.
2" and 3" Floors | 10% minimum 256 sq. ft. 33% 856 sq. ft.
4" Floor | 10% minimum 175 sq. ft. 35% 620 sq. ft.
W 43" St
(South facade)
I* Floor | 40% minimum 205 sq. ft. 63% 324 sq. ft.
2" and 3" Floors | 10% minimum 183 sq. ft. 33% 600 sq. ft.
4% Floor | 10% minimum 126 sq. ft. 16% 199 sq. ft.

Access and Circulation — Meets requirements

All of the principal entrances leading into and out of the building are connected to the public
sidewalk either directly or via a walkway.
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¢ No transit shelters are proposed as part of this development.

e All of the proposed parking is located below-ground or enclosed within the building. Vehicular
access has been designed to minimize conflicts with pedestrians and surrounding residential
uses.

e There are no public alleys adjacent to the site.

e There is no maximum impervious surface requirement in the Cl zoning district. According to
the materials submitted by the applicant, 90 percent of the site will be impervious. Currently, 78
percent of the site is impervious.

Landscaping and Screening — Meets requirements

e The composition and location of landscaped areas complement the scale of the development
and its surroundings.

e The zoning code requires that at least 20 percent of the site not occupied by buildings be
landscaped. The lot area of the site is 25,052 square feet and the building footprint is 21,076
square feet. The difference is 3,976 square feet, and 20 percent of this number is 795 square
feet. The applicant is proposing approximately 2,617 square feet of landscaping on the site, or
approximately 66 percent of the site not occupied by the building.

e The zoning code requires that the site contain at least one canopy tree per 500 square feet of
required green space and at least | shrub for each 100 square feet of required green space. The
tree requirement for this site is two and the shrub requirement is eight. The applicant is
providing a total of three canopy trees and 20 shrubs on-site, as well as a variety of perennials.
The applicant is also proposing new canopy trees and other landscape materials in the right-of-
way along both Upton Avenue South and West 43rd Street.

e All areas not occupied by buildings contain landscaping.

e There is no surface parking proposed for the site, so the site is not subject to the screening and
landscaping requirements for parking areas per Chapter 530.

Table 2. Landscaping and Screening Requirements

Code Requirement Proposed
Lot Area - 25,052 sq. ft.
Building footprint -- 21,076 sq. ft.
Remaining Lot Area -- 3,976 sq. ft.
Landscaping
Required 795 sq. ft. 2,617 sq. ft.
Canopy Trees (1: 500 7 trees 3 trees
sq. ft.)
Shrubs (1: 100 sq. ft.) 8 shrubs 100 shrubs

Additional Standards — Meets requirements

e There are no surface parking spaces proposed on the site.

e There are no important elements of the city near the site that will be obstructed by the
proposed building.

e  This building should have minimal shadowing effects on public spaces and adjacent properties.

e This building should have minimal wind effects on the surrounding area.

e The site plan complies with crime prevention design elements as the building entrances are
located up to the front property lines, there are windows where people can see in and out
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along all levels of the building and there are lights located near all of the entrances and

throughout the grounds.

e This site is neither historically designated nor is it located in a historic district.

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance.

The proposed use of a multiple-family dwelling with five or more units and general retail sales and
services is permitted in the C| zoning district.

Off-street Parking and Loading — Meets requirements

e The minimum parking requirement for the development is 28 spaces, assuming that the four
commercial spaces will be occupied by general retail sales and services. There will be a total of
60 spaces provided, as shown in Table 3.

e The Linden Hills Overlay District requires that the number of accessory spaces for

nonresidential uses shall not exceed 150 percent of the minimum requirement. The minimum
requirement for non-residential uses is |15 and the allowance under the overlay district
regulations is 23. The proposed total of 22 spaces therefore meets the Linden Hills Overlay

District regulations.

Table 3. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541)

Minimum Maximum | Linden Hills | Proposed
Parking Parking Overlay
Requirement Allowed District
Maximum
Residential 20 -- - 38
General reta|I. 8 30 12 12
sales and services

Easement Uses - -- - 10
Total 28 31 60

e The minimum bicycle parking requirement for multiple-family dwellings with five or more units
is one space per two dwelling units. The development contains 20 dwelling units and the
minimum number of bicycle parking spaces is ten. The applicant is proposing 20 bicycle racks in
the below-grade parking garage for the residents of the building.

e The minimum bicycle parking requirement for the general retail sales and services uses is 3
spaces per use. Retail spaces that have less than 1,000 square feet in gross floor area are exempt
from this requirement. There are two retail spaces with more than 1,000 square feet in gross
floor area, so the total minimum bicycle requirement for non-residential uses is 6.

e The development is not subject to a loading requirement.

Table 4. Bicycle Parking and Loading Requirements (Chapter 541)

Minimum Minimum | Minimum | Proposed Loading Proposed
Bicycle Short- Long- Requirement
Parking Term Term
Residential Not less 20 long-
dwellings 10 - than 90% term None None
Gen.eral Not less than 12 short-
retail sales 6 - None None
. 50% term
and services
Total 16 -- -- 32 0 0
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Building Bulk and Height — Requires conditional use permit

e The maximum floor area ratio (F.A.R.) is in the C| zoning district is |.7. The development
qualifies for the mixed residential-commercial density bonus, for a maximum of 2.04 in allowed
F.AR.

e The lot in question is 25,052 square feet in area. The applicant is proposing 50,996 square feet in
gross floor area, for a total of 2.04.

e As previously mentioned, a conditional use permit is required to increase the development’s
allowed height in the CI zoning district from 3 stories/42 feet, whichever is less, to 56 feet.

Table 5. Building Bulk and Height Requirements

Code Requirement Proposed
Lot Area -- 25,052 sq. ft. / 0.58 acres
Gross Floor Area
(GFA) -- 50,996 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor 2.04 2.04
Area Ratio
(GFA/Lot Area)
Maximum Building 3 stories or 42 feet, 56 ft.
Height whichever is less

Residential Lot Requirements — Meets requirements

e The proposed dwelling units (DUs) are part of a mixed-use building and the residential lot
dimension requirements for the C| district do not apply to this development.

Table 6. Residential Lot Summary

Code Requirement Proposed
Dwelling Units (DU) - 20 DUs
Density (DU/acre) - 34.5 DU/acre
Minimum Lot Area - 1,252 sq. ft. per DU

Yard Requirements — Requires variance(s)

e The front yard setback along Upton Avenue South and West 43rd Street is zero feet. In the Cl
zoning district, setback requirements do not typically apply when adjacent to another
commercial zoned property. However, when the use is residential and there are windows facing
an interior side or rear property line, a setback is required of 5+2x, where x equals the number
of stories above the first floor. This provision applies to the north interior property line and the
southern portion of the west rear property line. The resulting setback along these two property
lines is || feet. The northern portion of the west rear building wall is adjacent to property that
is zoned R, so the west rear interior setback is 6+2x, where x equals the number of stories
above the first floor. The resulting setback along this property line is 12 feet. The applicant has
applied for variances to reduce the north interior and west rear setbacks to accommodate the
building structure, rooftop terraces, and balconies with awnings over them.
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Table 7. Minimum Yard Requirements

Zoning Proposed
District
::Er:;: i Upton Ave S) 0 ft. 7.5 ft.
::s:z:ﬁ — W 43 S) 0ft. 0 fe.
Interior Side (North — ot 96%- - b_”ﬂjiﬂinvg'

adjacent to CI) 2.5 ft. — terrace

10 ft. — building wall

Interior Side (West — 12 ft.

adjacent to RI) 7.5 ft. - balconies
Interior Side (West- Il fe 5.5 ft. - terrace
adjacent to Cl) ' 6 ft. - balconies

Signs — Not applicable
e Signs are subject to Chapter 543 of the Zoning Code. No signage is proposed for the

development at this time and the applicant will be required to submit a separate signage permit
application for any signage that is proposed in the future.

Dumpster Screening — Meets requirements

e There will be trash and recycling rooms located within building on the first floor.

Screening of Mechanical Equipment — Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval

e The transformer adjacent to Upton Avenue South shall be fully screened.

Lighting — Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval

e A lighting plan showing footcandles shall be submitted to show compliance with the
requirements of Chapter 535, Regulations of General Applicability.

Impervious Surface Area — Not applicable
Specific Development Standards — Not applicable

LH Linden Hills Overlay District Standards — Meets requirements
e The proposal is in compliance with the LH Linden Hills Overlay District.

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth.

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as Mixed Use on the future land use map
and is located within a designated Neighborhood Commercial Node. In addition to the policies cited for
the conditional use permit application, the proposed development is consistent with the following
principles and policies outlined in the comprehensive plan:
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Urban Design Policy 10.4: Support the development of residential dwellings that are of
high quality design and compatible with surrounding development.

10.4.1 Maintain and strengthen the architectural character of the city's various residential
neighborhoods.

Urban Design Policy 10.5: Support the development of multi-family residential
dwellings of appropriate form and scale.

10.5.1 Smaller-scale, multi-family residential development is more appropriate along
Community Corridors and Neighborhood Commercial Nodes.

Urban Design Policy 10.6: New multi-family development or renovation should be
designed in terms of traditional urban building form with pedestrian scale design
features at the street level.

10.6.1 Design buildings to fulfill light, privacy, and view requirements for the subject building
as well as for adjacent properties by building within required setbacks.

10.6.3  Provide appropriate physical transition and separation using green space, setbacks or
orientation, stepped down height, or ornamental fencing to improve the compatibility
between higher density and lower density residential uses.

10.6.4  Orient buildings and building entrances to the street with pedestrian amenities like
wider sidewalks and green spaces.

10.6.5  Street-level building walls should include an adequate distribution of windows and
architectural features in order to create visual interest at the pedestrian level.

Urban Design Policy 10.14: Encourage development that provides functional and
attractive gathering spaces.

Urban Design Policy 10.15: Wherever possible, restore and maintain the traditional
street and sidewalk grid as part of new developments.

Urban Design Policy 10.16: Design streets and sidewalks to ensure safety, pedestrian
comfort and aesthetic appeal.

10.16.1 Encourage wider sidewalks in commercial nodes, activity centers, along community
and commercial corridors and in growth centers such as Downtown and the
University of Minnesota.

10.16.2 Provide streetscape amenities, including street furniture, trees, and landscaping, that
buffer pedestrians from auto traffic, parking areas, and winter elements.

10.16.3 Integrate placement of street furniture and fixtures, including landscaping and lighting,
to serve a function and not obstruct pedestrian pathways and pedestrian flows.

10.16.4 Employ pedestrian-friendly features along streets, including street trees and
landscaped boulevards that add interest and beauty while also managing storm water,
appropriate lane widths, raised intersections, and high-visibility crosswalks.

Urban Design Policy 10.18: Reduce the visual impact of automobile parking facilities.

CPED believes that the proposed development is in conformance with the above policies of The
Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth.



Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
BZZ-6638

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City
Council.

The site is located within the boundaries of the Linden Hills Small Area Plan adopted by the City Council
in December 2013. The project is also located within a Neighborhood Commercial Node and is
consistent with the small area plan’s land use guidance:

e The Neighborhood Commercial Nodes and Community Corridors are valued for their eclectic
diversity of buildings and their scale. New development should reflect the character of the area
through articulation, such as massing intervals and varied setbacks. This should be achieved
through more than just a change in building materials.

The proposed project appropriately articulates the existing massing intervals of the surrounding node on
each fagade through regular projections and recesses in the building wall, awnings, windows, and
exterior building materials.

The plan speaks specifically to building height, shading, and commercial character. It includes the
following general guidance for building height:

e Encourage overall building heights and floor-to-floor heights that reflect the adjacent
architectural context and encourage buildings that are shorter than the current Zoning Code
maximums for 3 and 4 story buildings (42 feet and 56 feet respectively).

e The fourth story of any building in the three neighborhood commercial nodes and along the
community corridors shall be stepped back from the street facing fagcade(s) of the building by at
least 10 feet.

In addition, the plan articulates the importance of “transition areas” between new three- or four-story
buildings that are adjacent to single- or two-family structures. The plan calls for the top floor to be set
back an additional ten feet from the required rear and side yards of the property. The nearest single or
two-family home would be 70 feet to the west and the top floor of the proposed development would be
set back from the building wall by 12 feet at minimum in every direction. Staff believes that the project
conforms with the applicable policies of the small area plan.

5. Alternative compliance.

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review
requirement upon finding that the project meets one of three criteria required for alternative
compliance. Alternative compliance is not being requested for this development.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Conditional Use Permit:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a conditional use permit
to increase the maximum allowed height from the permitted 3 stories/42 feet to 4 stories/56 feet at the
properties located at 4250 and 4264 Upton Avenue South, subject to the following conditions:

I.  The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn.
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity
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requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years
of approval.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Variance:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to reduce the
north interior side yard setback from || feet to 9 feet for the building wall, to 6.5 feet for two balconies
with awnings, and to 2.5 feet for a terrace at the properties located at 4250 and 4264 Upton Avenue
South.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Variance:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to reduce the
west interior side yard setback from |2 feet to 10 feet for the building wall and terrace, to 7.5 feet for
the balconies with awnings, and from | | feet to 6 feet for two balconies, and to 5.5 feet for a terrace at
the properties located at 4250 and 4264 Upton Avenue South.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Site Plan Review:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the site plan review application to allow a
new, mixed-use building with 20 residential dwelling units and approximately 6,155 square feet of
commercial space at the properties located at 4250 and 4264 Upton Avenue South, subject to the
following conditions:

I. Approval of the final site, elevation, landscaping, and lighting plans by CPED.

2. All site improvements shall be completed by July 14, 2016, unless extended by the zoning
administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance.

3. All signs are expected to comply with Chapter 54| of the Zoning Code. All new signage
requires a separate permit from CPED.

4. Landscape materials that reach a minimum height of five feet shall be used to screen the
transformer from the public sidewalk along Upton Avenue South.

ATTACHMENTS

Written description and findings submitted by applicant
Zoning map

Survey

Plans

Building perspectives

Elevations

Section and shadow studies

Photos

Correspondence
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LINDEN CROSSING MIXED-USE PROJEC
FERQUEST TO AMEND DEVELOPMENT PLAN
STATEMENT OF PROPOSED CHANGE AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION
JUNE 17, 2014

Summary of Proposed Changes

We are pleased to submit this application to amend the current approval for Linden Crossing (“Project”)
— a mixed-use project at the NW corner of 43" Street West and Upton Avenue South in the Minneapolis
neighborhood of Linden Hills.

Currently approved for 3 levels, the Project was subject to moratorium constraints at the time of land
use application. We were not eligible for the standard FAR bonus nor for added height. Implemented in
Fall-2012, the moratorium provided time for creation of a small area plan (SAP). The moratorium has
been lifted, and the small area plan is now complete. We would like to begin construction this Fall-
2014.

As now approved, the building is 3-stories with underground and enclosed ground level parking, first
floor retail and residential condos on floors 2 and 3. The roof is 17,000 sf in area, and surrounded on the
outer edge by a 3-foot parapet. We’d like to put stepped-back housing and outdoor decks in this roof
area. We propose covering 50-percent (1/2) of this 3" floor roof area with 4 condo homes. These will
step back 12-feet or more from the outer wall edge of the 3™ floor. The building footprint, design and
quality will not change from what is now approved.

From adjacent streets and sidewalks, the overall height and scale of the project will seem mostly
unchanged from what is approved. Most shadowing from the added condo homes will be on the

building itself. And as now approved, the building has enough parking for the added residences.

The added living space will cover 50% of the roof, and transform the rest of the roof to be better used
with decks and plantings.

A note on an older proposal that was rejected on appeal. You are aware that, as now approved, the

Project follows a prior submittal named Linden Corner. It was approved but overturned on appeal in
2012 for being “too massive” for the neighborhood. It was 5 stories, spanned 5 lots, and totaled 89,803
GSF. Even with the added units on the 3™ floor rooftop, this Project is on 2 lots and is just over one-half
the GSF of Linden Corner.



Comparison of the LINDEN CROSSING Project as Approved vs. Proposed

As Now Approved

Amend Request

Stories / Height

3 stories /42’

4 stories / 56’
Will cover 50% of 3rd floor

(CUP for Height Requested)

Gross Floor Area 42,588 gsf Plus 8,408 gsf = 50,996 gsf total
FAR =1.70 FAR =2.04
Allowed FAR =2.04
Commercial Uses 6,052 gsf 6,154 gsf
Dwelling Units 18 du’s Increase of 2 du’s to 20 du’s
DUs Concentration 31 per acre 35 per acre
Total Parking 62 stalls Same: 62 stalls

Yards 9 and 10 foot yards required 11 and 12 foot yards required
Variances Approved Yard Variances Requested
Assembly 2 lots / 25,052 sf Same

Statement Of Proposed Use

The Project transforms a challenged site into a neighborhood benefit. New stores will activate the

street front to complement existing area retail. New condominiums will address the growing need for

well-located empty-nester housing choices.

The first floor of the building contains 6,154 gross square feet of street-front commercial space for up to

four retailers. The exterior presents with a balance of stone and brick, and varying English-style

storefronts of painted wood. The first floor will also have an entrance lobby for the residential units.




Floors two and three are residential-only, with a total of 16 condominium homes clad primarily in brick
and panel. These levels step back in several places to create texture and terracing. The fourth floor
units will be stepped back considerably from the level below, and are clad in a composite board and
batten “medium or dark bronze” in color. Each condominium home has one or more exterior living
spaces.

The Project’s fourth floor will contain 4 stepped-back dwelling units covering 50% of the third level roof.
The 920 sf rooftop communal deck for residents will be accessed by an elevator lobby, and 2 stairwell
vestibules. The remainder of the rooftop will contain decks for private resident use.

Project related vehicle traffic is divided between W. 43™ Street and Upton. Underground parking for the
condominium owners is accessed from W 43 Street. The first floor public parking area is accessed from
Upton Avenue. Garbage is picked-up once per week at curbside on Upton. UPS-type deliveries for the
retail tenants can be received on either street. Moving trucks hired by condo owners for move in/out
will service curbside on Upton.

Parking spaces are required as follows:
¢ Twenty parking spaces are required for the 20 dwelling units.
e Eight spaces are required for the on-site commercial uses
¢ Ten parking spaces are required for off-site uses that currently park on-site via easement.

Parking spaces are provided as follows:
e Thirty eight secure parking spaces (1.9 ratio) below grade for residents.
e Ten for the on-site commercial.
e Two may be purposed for condo guests / service vans.
¢ Ten parking spaces for the easement stalls.

Below-grade parking (38 stalls) will serve building residents. Public parking (22 stalls) is provided at
grade within the building. These public stalls will serve the Project’s retail users and a neighboring
business with existing parking easement rights.

The project will be built to a LEED standard. Certification will not be sought. Advice will be sought
through the Xcel Energy EDA program to maximize energy efficiency. There will be ample bike racks
provided. The site is near the Lake Harriet portion of the Grand Rounds bike route and connect trails. It
is also on the MTC bus line number 6. Programs encouraging residents to compost and recycle will be
ongoing.

From most sidewalk perspectives, Linden Crossing will present as a three-story building. This is due to
the cornice, the parapet, and to the step-back of the upper floor. As a result Linden Crossing shadows
about the same with the rooftop units as without. Please see the attached comparative shadow study.

We believe the amended version of the Project offers added housing in a manner that creates benefit
without burdening neighboring properties.

The Project does not encroach on the City’s easement at the corner of 43 and Upton Ave. Thus, the
“pocket park” at the corner will remain at its current location.



Existing Conditions

The site is made up of two parcels located at the NW corner of 43" Street and Upton Avenue South.
Famous Dave’s occupied a converted gas station near the corner (4264 Upton) and Edward Jones was
the main tenant in a small stucco office building to the north (4250 Upton). Both Famous Dave’s and
Edward Jones have recently closed / vacated. Of the 25,052 SF of site area, roughly 72% is currently
asphalt surface parking. Less than 4% of the site is green space.

Soils are contaminated due to the site’s former gas station use. We have been awarded much needed
grant funding for site cleanup. We have worked closely with PEER Engineering and American
Engineering Testing to manage extensive boring activity, soils testing, and remediation planning. The
site is enrolled in the MPCA VIC program.

Project Values and Neighborhood Engagement

The Project is locally grown. Nearly every member of our development team lives or works in Linden
Hills. We value the role of our parks, lakes, and business district in bringing us together as neighbors.

We value design form that fits and build quality that lasts. We support green space and green
development. We value the benefit of open and honest public engagement.

Public engagement informing this development includes: two-dozen neighborhood council meetings
over 3 years; a Fall-2011 series of design Review and Input Groups (“RINGs”) meetings with nearly 40
neighbor participants; and City-level feedback gained through review of the prior project proposals.

The design of this project is also informed by the Linden Hills Neighborhood Small Area Plan and the
Linden Hills Zoning Overlay. The SAP recommends stepping back the 4™ story of any building along the
street by 10-feet to further reduce the visibility of a fourth story from the street and overall visual
impact of four story buildings. The Project’s 4" story will step back 12-feet or more from the street and
all other sides of the building.

Required Applications

1. Conditional use permit for increased height to 4 stories/56 feet.
2. Variance for location of levels 2 and 3, balconies and terrace in a required yard.
3. Site plan review.



Required Applications

1. Conditional use permit for increased height to 4 stories/56 feet.
2. Variance for location of levels 2 and 3, balconies and terrace in a required yard.
3. Site plan review.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR ADDITIONAL HEIGHT
REQUIRED FINDINGS

A conditional use permit is being applied for to allow the building to exceed the 3 story/42-foot height
limit for mixed-use buildings in the C-1 District. The proposed building is 4 stories/ 56’ in height. The
request for increased height for this project meets the required findings for the issuance of a conditional
use permit under § 525.340 and the additional considerations for increased height in § 548.110:

1) That the establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental
to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

The proposed building height will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort
or general welfare. From most sidewalk perspectives, Linden Crossing will present as a 3-story building
due to the cornice element at the top of the third level, the 3-foot parapet around the perimeter of the
3" floor roof, and the step-back of the upper floor living spaces by 12 or more feet from all sides. A
substantial distance separates the Project from neighboring residential structures. Relative to the lower
floors of the building, the two homes to the west are 72-feet away, and the condominium complex to
the north is 115-feet away. The articulation of the facades further mitigate the impact of the building
mass.

2) The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the
vicinity and will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding
property for uses permitted in the district.

The proposed 4-story building will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property or
impede the normal and orderly development of the area and is likely to have a positive effect on
property values in the area. There is precedent for height in this area; there are several 4-story
residential buildings nearby and there is a 7-story condominium building (measured from the average
elevation of its base) one block south at 44" Street and Upton. These other buildings lack articulation
and none have upper levels that are stepped back. Also, within 100 yards of the project, a condominium
building is under construction. It sits in the Lake Harriet Shoreland Overlay District and received
approval this year for a needed variance for a fourth floor. Due to area topography, the ground levels of
these neighboring buildings are at higher elevations than Linden Crossing. By bringing residential
density, expanded commercial services, and high-quality infill development to this corner, this mixed-
use project will enhance the use, enjoyment and development of properties in the surrounding area.

3) Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities and other measures have been or
will be provided.



Adequate utilities, access, drainage, and other necessary facilities will be provided for the project and
the proposed height of the building will have no impact on these features.

4) Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public
Streets.

The additional height will have no impact on traffic congestion in the public streets.
5) The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

The Project is consistent with the following guidance from the Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth:

. Ensure appropriate transitions between uses with different size, scale, and intensity (Land Use
Policy 1.2).
. Promote quality design in new development, as well as building orientation, scale, massing,

buffering, and setbacks that are appropriate with the context of the surrounding area (Land Use
Policy Implementation Step 1.2.1).

o Preserve the stability and diversity of the city’s neighborhoods while allowing for increased
density in order to attract and retain long-term residents and businesses (Land Use Policy 1.8).

o Promote a range of housing types and residential densities, with highest density development
concentrated in and along appropriate land use features (Land Use Policy Implementation Step
1.8.1).

. Preserve and enhance a system of Neighborhood Commercial Nodes that includes a mix of
housing, neighborhood-serving retail, and community uses (Land Use Policy 1.11).

. Encourage the development of medium- to high-density housing where appropriate within the

boundaries of Neighborhood Commercial Nodes, preferably in mixed use buildings with
commercial uses on the ground floor (Land Use Policy Implementation Step 1.11.5).

o Design buildings to fulfill light, privacy, and view requirements for the subject building as well as
for adjacent properties by building within required setbacks (Urban Design Policy
Implementation Step 10.6.1).

The Project is also consistent with the policies of the recently adopted small area plan for Linden Hills.

. New buildings should exhibit similar height, massing and human scale as those that surround
them. (SAP “Outline of Themes” p.25).

. Three or four story buildings are allowed in the commercial nodes. (SAP “Building Height and
Length” p.46).

. The fourth story of any building in the three neighborhood commercial nodes and along the

community corridors shall be stepped back from the street facing facade(s) of the building by at
least 10 feet. (SAP “Building Height and Length” p.46).

. ..stepping back the fourth story of the building from street wall reduces the visibility of a fourth
story from the street and the overall visual impacts of a four story building, furthering the
compatibility with the existing context. (SAP “Building Height and Length” p.47).

The conditional use is consistent with the comprehensive plan policies applicable to the site, including
the guidance for appropriate scale and form. From street level perspective, the building will present as
a 3-story building. The fourth level will be stepped back 12-feet from the street facing, and all other,
facades of the 3-story building. The topography of the area is such that the top of the proposed 4-story



building will be similar or lower in elevation than “shorter” buildings within a block or two radius from
the project site, so the visual impact of the building from a distance will be compatible with the
surrounding context.

6) The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the
district in which it is located.

With approval of the other zoning applications for the project, it will conform to the applicable
regulations of the zoning district.

Additional factors to be considered when determining the maximum height per §548.110:
(1) Access to light and air of surrounding properties.

Public right-of-way separates the Project from a commercial building to the east and south. On the
south 1/3" of the west side of the Project, the first floor garage wall is 5 to 7-feet away from a one-story
commercial building built to the property line. Residential levels two and three of the Project step away
9-feet, and level four is 30 to 39-feet, from this shared property line. Relative to residential levels two
and three of the Project, the two homes to the west are 72-feet away, and the condominium complex to
the north is 115-feet away. Allowing an increase in height to 4 stories will not impede access to light
and air for the surrounding properties.

(2) Shadowing of residential properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy systems.

The shadow studies indicate that the proposed 4-story building will shadow neighboring residential
properties at various times, particularly in winter, but the degree of shadowing is not unusual compared
to that typically experienced in an urban neighborhood. Moreover, as demonstrated by the
comparative shadow studies, the shadows cast by the proposed 4-story building are essentially the
same as those that would be cast by a building that was 42-feet tall (and which does not require a CUP
for increased height). The building does not shadow significant public spaces. Shadowing of the corner
“pocket park” along Upton will occur in the afternoons under any build scenario.

Two solar energy panel systems were identified on surrounding properties. (See enclosed map of solar
panel locations.) One is located on the hardware store (formerly the co-op) at 2813 W. 43™ Street to the
south of the project site and will not be shadowed by the new building. The second is located on the
roof of a single-family home at 4231 Vincent Avenue. The panel is located on the western-most end of
the south-facing side of the roof. It is anticipated that some portion of the house (but not always
including the solar panel) will be shadowed by Linden Crossing from approximately November 15" to
February 1*. On December 21%*, when the new building will cast the longest shadow, it is projected that
the house will be completely clear of shadow from Linden Corner by approximately 10:30 a.m.

(3) The scale and character of surrounding uses.

To the north and northeast of the project site is a surface parking lot. To its north are condominium
buildings and townhomes of three and four stories in height. Commercial buildings immediately across
Upton and 43™ are one and two stories tall. Single family dwellings are located on the adjacent lots to
the west of the project site. There are several large and tall apartment/condo buildings (mostly 4-



stories and one 7-story building) scattered within one and two blocks around the intersection. A 4-story
condominium building is under construction within 100 yards of the site. It sits in the Lake Harriet
Shoreland Overlay and received approval this year for a needed CUP for a fourth floor. The topography
of the area is such that the top of the proposed 4-story building will be similar or lower in elevation than
“shorter” buildings within a block or two radius from the project site. The character of the proposed
design takes its cues from the traditional urban forms and features of the Linden Hills commercial node.
The highly-articulated facades and quality finishes of the building will be a positive contribution to the
architectural character of the area and vastly more appealing than the design of many of the nearby
multiple-family dwellings.

(4) Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies.

The Project will not block views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies.

VARIANCE OF YARD REQUIREMENT
REQUIRED FINDINGS

Uses in the Commercial zoning districts are not generally subject to yard requirements; however, this
project is subject to yard requirements because it is a residential project that includes windows facing an
interior side yard or rear yard, and because it is adjacent to an R1 zoning district on the west. For the
approved 3-story project, variances were approved for terraces and balconies to project into the required
9-foot and 10-foot yards. The building itself complied with the yard requirements. Because the yard
requirement increases with building height, the setback requirements for the proposed 4-story building are
11 and 12 feet and the following variances are being requested.

North interior side yard requirement adjacent to C1 District: The parking lot property to the north
is also zoned C1. There is no setback requirement for non-residential uses adjacent to
commercially zoned property, so there is no setback requirement for the first floor. There is an
11-foot setback requirement (5 + 2x) for the upper floors because they are residential uses. The
building wall on the second and third floors is set back 9 feet and projects into the side yard by 2
feet. The terrace area on top of the first-floor roof is within 3 feet and the third floor balconies
with awnings are within 6 feet of the property line and also require a variance from the 11-foot
setback requirement.

West rear yard adjacent to C1 District: The second and third residential floors are subject to an
11-foot setback on the facade of the building facing the C1 property to the west. The building
wall on the second and third floors is set back 9 feet and projects into the side yard by 2 feet. The
terrace area on top of the first floor roof projects within 5 feet and a balcony on the third floor
projects within 6 feet of the property line and also require a variance from the 11-foot setback
requirement.

West rear yard requirement adjacent to R1 District: The portion of the west facade that is
adjacent to property zoned R1 is subject to a 12-foot setback requirement that applies to all floors
(6 + 2x). The building wall is setback 10 feet and projects into the rear yard by 2 feet. Two
balconies project within 7 feet of the property line and also require a variance from the 12-foot
setback requirement.



We are proposing to add a stepped back 4" floor without increasing the setback of the building walls for
the lower floors. The proposed 4™ floor will be stepped back 21 feet or more from all property lines, and
12 feet from the edge of the 3" floor wall. Thus, the impact of the building will be like that of a 3-story
building. Maintaining the same building wall, terrace and balcony placements will have the same impact
as for the 3-story project already approved.

The project meets the required findings for a variance under § 525.500 of the Zoning Code.

1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to
the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the
property and are not based on economic considerations alone.

A key goal of the project is to provide a housing choice for the neighborhood that is not currently
available: accessible, condominium homes with high-quality design and amenities located in the Linden
Hills neighborhood commercial node. The proposed homes are appealing to residents who are empty
nesters and want to downsize and stay in the area. This project goal is consistent with policies of the
comprehensive plan that “promote a range of housing types and residential densities, with highest density
development concentrated in and along appropriate land use features.” Land Use Policy Implementation
Step 1.8.1. This housing type requires spacious units and balcony or terrace amenities. The challenge is
to balance unit design, desired density at this node, and setback requirements, including the increased
setback associated with the adjacent R1 district which has greater requirements than other residential
districts. The L-shape of the development site and the corner easement also impose constraints on the
arrangement of the building, uses and amenities. These circumstances present practical difficulties in
complying with the ordinance.

2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

The proposed setbacks are reasonable and typical of what is constructed throughout the city. The purpose
of setback requirements is to ensure light and air and appropriate separation of uses. The surrounding
development is a commercial building, a parking lot and residential lots that have deep back yards
between the houses and the project site. The proposed setbacks will not diminish access to light and air
for surrounding uses. As discussed in the findings for the CUP for increased height, the building design
is also consistent with the policies of the comprehensive and small area plans.

3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the
use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be
detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or
nearby properties.

The granting of the variance will not alter the essential character of the area, be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other properties, or be detrimental to health, safety or welfare. As noted, the proposed
terraces and balconies are typical of multiple-family housing projects throughout the city and are an
enhanced design feature. The north side of the building faces a commercial parking lot and the reduced
setbacks will not interfere with the use of that property. The southwest terrace and balcony face a
commercial building. The west side of the building faces the back yards of single-family homes. Those
houses are set near the front of their lots, are 72-feet from the shared property line.



Mark Dwyer, Linden Hills Redevelopment, LLC
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION =) ~ & AN
Lots 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13, oll in Block 22, First Division of Y \ T f 2
Remington Park, Hennepin County, Minnesota, EXCEPTING Aom\
therefrom the two following described parcels: i
1. That part of said Lot 13 lying west of a line drawn from a [
point on the north line of said lot, distant 84.03 feet west a1
of the northeost corner thereof, to a point in the southerly % 7
line of said lot distant 97.09 feet westerly, measured along \

said southerly right—of—way line, from the southeast corner
of said lot.

2. The east 92.00 feet of the north 46.00 feet of said Lot 9.

LEGEND
DENOTES IRON MONUMENT FOUND
DENOTES SIGN
DENOTES UTILITY POLE
DENOTES MISCELLANEOUS MANHOLE

DENOTES SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
DENOTES STORM SEWER MANHOLE

DENOTES CATCH BASIN
DENOTES WATER MANHOLE

ohw DENOTES OVERHEAD WIRE

9 DENOTES UNDERGROUND GAS 0 40 20 20
— !~ DENOTES WATERMAIN | hereby certify that this survey, plan ml
DENOTES SANITARY SEWER or report was prepared by me o_,.::noa SCALE IN FEET

>>——— DENOTES STORM SEWER my direct supervision and that | am
DENOTES EXISTING FENCE a duly Registered Land Surveyor under

the | f the State of Minnesota.
x1011.2 DENOTES EXISTING ELEVATION. ¢ laws of the State of Minnesota

R g >
ERIC R. VICKARYOUS zo w.q—l—

Date:_April 27th, 2011 Reg. No. 44125
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City of Minneapolis Standard Erosion Control Notes

City of Minneapolis Standard Erosion and Sediment Control Notes for Plans
These notes may be used as performance standards or requirements for projects not meeting the threshold for a formal plan.

1. Contractor must call a construction start 48 hours prior to any land disturbances 6 12-673-3867. Failure to do so

may result in fines, the revocation of permit and a stop work order being issued.

Install perimeter erosion control at the locations shown on the plans prior to the commencement of any land

distarbance or construction activities.

3. Before beginning construction, install a temporary rock construction entrance at each point where vehicles exit the
construction site. Use 2 inch or greater diameter rock in a layer at least 6 inches thick across the entire width of
the entrance. Extend the rock entrance at least 50 feet into the construction zone using a geo-textile fabric beneath
the aggregate to prevent migration of soil into the rock from below.

4. Remove all soils and sediments tracked or otherwise deposited onto public and private pavement areas. Removal
shall be on a daily basis when tracking occurs and may be ordered by Minneapolis inspectors at any time if
conditions warrant. Sweeping shall be maintained throughout the duration of the construction and done in a
manner to prevent dust being blown to adjacent properties.

5. Install inlet protection at all public and private catch basin inlets, which receive ronoff from the disturbed areas.
Contractor shall clean, remove sediment or replace storm drain inlet protection devices on a routine basis such
that the devices are fully functional for the next rain event. Sediment deposited in and/or plugging drainage
systems is the responsibility of the contractor. Hay bales or filter fabric wrapped grates are not allowed for inlet
protection.

6. Locate soil or dirt stockpiles no less than 25 feet from any public or private roadway or drainage channel. If

remaining for more than seven days, stabilize the stockpiles by mulching, vegetative cover, tarps, or other means.

Control erosion from all stockpiles by placing silt barriers around the piles. Temporary stockpiles located on

paved surfaces must be no less than two feet from the drainage/gutter line and shall be covered if left more than

24 hours.

Maintain all temporary erosion and sediment control devices in place until the contributing drainage area has been

stabilized. Inspect temporary erosion and sediment control devices on a daily basis and replace deteriorated,

damaged, or rotted erosion control devices immediately.

8. Temporarily or permarniently stabilize all construction areas which have undergone final grading, and all areas in
which grading or site building construction operations are not actively underway against erosion due to rain, wind
and running water within 7-14 davs. Use seed and mulch, erosion control matting, and/or sodding and staking in
green space areas. Remove all temporary synthetic, structural, non-biodegradable erosion and sediment control
devices after the site has undergone final stabilization with permanent vegetation establishment. Final
stabilization for purposes of this removal is 70% established cover over denuded atea.

9. Ready mixed concrete and concrete batch/mix plants are prohibited within the public right of way. All concrete
related production, cleaning and mixing activities shall be done in the designated concrete miving/washout
locations as shown in the erosion control plan. Under no circumstance may washout water drain onto the public
right of way or into any public or private storm drain conveyance.

10. Changes to approved erosion control plan must be approved by the erosion control inspector prior to
implementation. Contractor to provide installation and details for all proposed alternate type devices.

11. If dewatering or pumping of water is necessary, the contractor is responsible for obtaining any necessary permits
and/or approvals prior to discharge of any water from the site. If the discharge from the dewatering or pumping
process is turbid or contains sediment laden water, it must be treated through the use of sediment traps, vegetative
filter strips, or other sediment reducing measures such that the discharge is not visibly different from the receiving
water. Additional ercsion control measures may be required at the discharge point to prevent scour erosion. The
contractor shall provide a dewatering/pumping plan to the Erosion Control Tnspector prior to initiating dewatering
activities.

%)

SUPFPLEMENTARY REMOVALS
EROCSION CONTROL NOTES:

PROJECT NARRATIVE:
PROJECT 1S A REDEVELOPMENT OF A COMMERCIAL BUILDING AND SURFACE PARKING LOT
INTO A MULTI STORY MULTI FAMILY BUILDING WITH NO SURFACE PARKING.

CONSTRUCTION REMOVALS SEQUENCING IS PLANNED AS FOLLONWS:

I. INSTALL STABILIZED ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

2. INSTALL SILT FENCE AROUND SITE, ¢ INLET PROTECTION IN AND AROUND CATCH BASINS.
3. REMOVE EXISTING PARKING AND BUILDING FACILITIES

4. CLEAR AND GRUB REMAINDER OF SITE

5. STRIP AND STOCKPILE TOPSOIL, AND MILL BITUMINOUS

0. PREP AND TRANSITION TO NEW CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

REMOVALS DISTURBANCE LENGTH OF TIME:

THE REMOVALS TIMING FOR THIS PROJECT 1S EXPECTED TO LAST 30-45 DAYS UNTIL THE
START OF NEW CONSTRUCTION.

TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT STABILIZATION:

FOLLONWING INITIAL SOIL DISTURBANCE OR RE-DISTURBANCE, PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY
STABILIZATION SHALL BE COMPLETED WITHIN SEVEN (7) CALENDAR DAYS ON ALL
PERIMETER DIKES, SWNALES, DITCHES, PERIMETER SLOPES, AND ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN
3 HORIZONTAL TO | VERTICAL (3:1); EMBANKMENTS OF PONDS, BASING, AND TRAPS; AND
WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS ON ALL OTHER DISTURBED OR GRADED AREAS. SEE
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR FINAL STABILIZATION MEASURES.

SEE EORSION CONTROL PLAN (SHEET €5) FOR CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER MANAGEMENT
PLAN AFTER DEMOLITION AND REMOVALS ARE COMPLETE.

AREAS AND QUANTITIES:

SITE AREA = 057 ACRES (25,053 SF)

DISTURBED AREA = 0.80 ACRES (35000 SF)

NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA = -.03 ACRES

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA: 055 ACRES (23846 SF) d5%
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 052 ACRES (22436 SF) 89%

QUANTITY OF SOIL TO BE MOVED ON SITE = 8300 CY
SILT FENCE = 615 LF

EROSION CONTROL BLANKET = O SF

INLET PROTECTION DEVICES = 5 EACH

ONNER INFORMATION

ONNER: MARK DTYER,

LINDEN HILLS REDEVELOPMENT LLC
4632 WASHBURN AVE SO
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55410

PHONE: 612-461-0293

ONNER, DEVELOPER, CONTRACTOR SIGNED STATEMENT

ALL CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMENT WILL
BE DONE PURSUANT TO THE PLAN. SINGED BY PARTIES BELOWN:

ONNER:

DEVELOPER:

CONTRACTOR:

LEGEND:

EX. I' CONTOUR ELEVATION INTERVAL
———————— COMBINATION SILT FENCE, CHAIN LINK CONSTRUCTION FENCE

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
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SITE AREA = 057 ACRES (25,053 SF)

DISTURBED AREA = 0.80 ACRES (35,000 SF)

NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA = -.03 ACRES

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA: 055 ACRES (23846 SF) 95%
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 052 ACRES (22436 SF) 9%

4250 UPTON

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

BUILDING COVERAGE AREA: 0.49 ACRES (21464 SF)
REQUIRED LANDSCAPE YARD AREA: 713 SF = 20% OF 3584 SF (25053 SF MINUS 21464 SF)
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE YARD AREA: 2617 SF

LAYOUT NOTES:

|. PROPOSED HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL ALIGNMENTS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH THE EXISTING
BENCHMARK PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

2. LOCATIONS OF STRUCTURES, ROADWAY PAVEMENTS, CURBS AND GUTTERS, BOLLARDS, AND SITE
IMPROVEMENT MATERIALS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE STAKED IN THE FIELD, PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION, FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

3. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF GURB AND FACE OF BUILDING FOUNDATION WALL.
LOCATIONS SHALL BE STAKED IN THE FIELD AND VERIFIED WITH THE DRANWINGS PRIOR TO
EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES.

4. DECORATIVE PAVEMENT PATTERNS, TEXTURES, COLORS AND MATERIALS SHALL BE REVIENED
BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMPS SHALL CONTAIN TRUNCATED DOME LANDINGS AND BE CONSTRUCTED
IN ACCORDANCE TO LOCAL ACCESSIBLE REQUIREMENTS.

6. PARKING STALLS SHALL BE STRIPED WITH A 4" WIDE WHITE PAINTED LINE. ACCESSIBLE ACCESS
AISLES SHALL BE PAINTED WITH A 4" WIDE WHITE PAINTED LINE; 18" ON CENTER AND AT 45°
ANGLE TO THE STALL. STOP LINES SHALL BE 12" WIDE WHITE PAINTED LINE.

7. CURB AND GUTTER TYPE SHALL BE B6l2 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRANWINGS. CURB
AND GUTTERS HEIGHTS, LENGTHS, AND WIDTHS SHALL BE TAPERED TO MEET DIFFERENT CURB
TYPES (EXISTING AND PROPOSED).

8. RECORD DRANINGS SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE CONTRACT AND SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE ONNER UPON SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.

9. SERVICE DELIVERY AND TRASH PICKUP WILL BE PERFORMED BY CURBSIDE PICKUP, SIMILAR TO
OTHER BUSINESSES WITHIN THIS DISTRICT WITHOUT ALLEYS.
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Licensed Professional Engineer

under the lans state of Minnesota.
Date &/3/12

or report was prepared by me or under my

I hereby certify that this plan, specification
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SENERAL SRADING NOTES:

|. SEE SITE PLAN FOR HORIZONTAL LAYOUT.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO RECOMMENDATIONS IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR ANY
ADDITIONAL SITE PREPARATION INFORMATION, SOIL CORRECTION, TYPE OF BACKFILL, OR
REQUIREMENTS.

3. EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT ACTIVITIES SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTENANCE OF GRADE STAKES THROUGHOUT
THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION TO ESTABLISH PROPER GRADES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR A FINAL FIELD CHECK OF FINISHED GRADES ACCEPTABLE TO THE
ENGINEER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO TOP-SOIL AND SODDING ACTIVITIES.

5. EXCESS FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED AND LEGALLY DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR
OFF-SITE.

0. PROPOSED SPOT GRADES ARE FLOWLINE FINISHED GRADE ELEVATIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

1. GRADES OF WALKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH 5% MAX. LONGITUDINAL SLOPE AND 1% MIN. AND 2%
MAX. CROSS SLOPE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

8. PROPOSED SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 3:1 UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS.
SLOPES GREATER THAN 3:| REQUIRE SURFACE ROUGHENING BY EITHER "STAIRSTEP" GRADING,
GROOVING, FURRONING, OR TRACKING TO AYOID RUNOFF VELOCITY AND RECEIVE EROSION
CONTROL BLANKET AS SPECIFIED. SLOPES LESS THAN 3:1 NOT STABILIZED WITH VEGETATION SHALL
HAVE THE SURFACE ROUGH GRADED TO REDUCE RUNOFF VELOCITY UNTIL SOD HAS BECOME STABILE
AND MATURE. AT NO TIME THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE CONTRACT, SHALL SLOPES BE A
SMOOTH GRADE OR A COMPACTED SURFACE.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL STRIP, STOCKPILE, AND RE-SPREAD SUFFICIENT TOPSOIL TO PROVIDE A
MINIMUM 4" COMPACTED DEPTH TO DISTURBED AREAS TO BE SEEDED OR SODDED.

4250 UPTON
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

44263

EROSION CONTROL NOTES:
SEE EROSION CONTROL PLAN FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION NOTES.

License No.

Licensed Professional Engineer

under the lans state of Minnesota.
" Matthew R. Pavek
Date &/3/12

or report was prepared by me or under my

I hereby certify that this plan, specification
direct supervision and that | am a duly

7/9/12 - PDR/COW SUBMITTAL
8/3/12 - CITY SUBMITTAL
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EX. I' CONTOUR ELEVATION INTERVAL SIQI £
419 I' CONTOUR ELEVATION INTERVAL
GRADING AND
~— 8220 SPOT GRADE ELEVATION (FLOW LINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) DRAINAGE PLAN

COMBINATION SILT FENCE, CHAIN LINK CONSTRUCTION FENCE
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4931 W. 35TH ST., #200 T D e TNE.
ST. LOUIS PARK, MN 55416 HOPKINS, MN 55343
952.250.2003 / 763.213.3944 PRGN

CivilSiteGroup.com

SENERAL UTILITY NOTES: .
Architects

|. SEE SITE PLAN FOR HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS AND LAYOUT. Effison & Nepp

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING
UTILITIES AND TOPOGRAPHIC FEATURES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR

[ ] SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF DISCREPANCIES OR VARIATIONS FROM
] THE PLANS.

J " 3. ALL EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTACT "GOPHER
11 — 2R NINERRGON cHAMBER STATE ONE CALL" (651-454-0002 OR 800-252-1166) FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS, 48 HOURS
| PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY
/ 4 UTILTIES THAT ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE ONNER.
CBMH 5

RE=67185 4. UTILITY INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT EDITION OF "STANDARD
IE E=6700 v ¥ CBMH 4 SPECIFICATIONS FOR WATER MAIN AND SERVICE LINE INSTALLATION" AND "SANITARY
RE=679.0 SENER AND STORM SENER INSTALLATION' AS PREPARED BY THE CITY ENGINEERS
IE W=670.0 ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA (CEAM), AND SHALL CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
IE E=876.4 OF THE CITY AND THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

5. CASTINGS SHALL BE SALVAGED FROM STRUCTURE REMOVALS AND RE-USED OR
PLACED AT THE DIRECTION OF THE OWNER.

6. ALL WATER PIPE SHALL BE CLASS 52 DUCTILE IRON PIPE (DIP) UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

1. ALL SANITARY SEWER SHALL BE SDR 26 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) UNLESS
6" 45° BEND OTHERWISE NOTED.
8. ALL STORM SEWER PIPE SHALL BE SDR 26 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

SLF 6" PVC @ 1.00%

<«

9. PIPE LENGTHS SHOWN ARE FROM CENTER TO CENTER OF STRUCTURE OR TO END OF
FLARED END SECTION.

4250 UPTON
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

e S ] 10. UTILTIES ON THE PLAN ARE SHOWN TO WITHIN 5' OF THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT. THE
CONTRACTOR 1S ULTIMATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FINAL CONNECTION TO BUILDING
LINES. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL PLANS.

«

T — I II. CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLES IN PAVED AREAS SHALL BE SUMPED 0.04 FEET.
ALL CATCH BASINS IN GUTTERS SHALL BE SUMPED 0.15 FEET PER DETAILS. RIM
ELEVATIONS SHONWN ON THIS PLAN DO NOT REFLECT SUMPED ELEVATIONS.

<«

12. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED 5 FEET BEHIND BACK OF CURB UNLESS
OTHERNWISE NOTED.

13. HYDRANT TYPE, VALVE, AND CONNECTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY
REQUIREMENTS. HYDRANT EXTENSIONS ARE INCIDENTAL.

«

4. A MINIMUM OF & FEET OF COVER IS REQUIRED OVER ALL WATERMAIN, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. EXTRA DEPTH MAY BE REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 18"
J VERTICAL SEPARATION TO SANITARY OR STORM SEWER LINES. EXTRA DEPTH
—] ‘ﬁ\ WATERMAIN 1S INCIDENTAL.

I5. A MINIMUM OF 1& INCHES OF VERTICAL SEPARATION AND |0 FEET OF HORIZONTAL
SEPARATION 1S REQUIRED FOR ALL UTILITIES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

License No. 44263

M 6. ALL CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY
STANDARDS AND COORDINATED WITH THE CITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

or report Was prepared by me or under my

direct svpervision and that | am a duly

Licensed Professional Engineer

under the lans state of Minnesota.
" Matthen R. Pavek
Date &/3/12

I hereby certify that this plan, specification

124 LF 6" PVC @ 1.00% I7. CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING STRUCUTRES SHALL BE CORE-DRILLED.

v 18. COORDINATE LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF SERVICE CONNECTIONS WITH THE
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
23 LF 6" DIP FIRE ¢
4" DOMESTIC WATER SERVICES 9. COORDINATE INSTALLATION AND SCHEDULING OF THE INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES
STUB To 5 FROM BLDe ZONNECT TO EXISTING 6" WM WITH 2 WATER SERVICES WITH ADJACENT CONTRACTORS AND CITY STAFF.
" FIRE SERVICE, AND 4" DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE ¥
INCLUDING GATE VALVES, WITH MANHOLES 20. ALL STREET REPAIRS AND PATCHING SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE
NOTE: CITY WILL PROVIDE VALVES AND PERFORM THE TAPS. REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY. ALL PAVEMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SANCUT. ALL
TRAFFIC CONTROLS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE
CONNECT BUILDING DRAIN TILE ESTABLISHED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MINNESOTA MANUAL ON UNIFORM
TO PROPOSED BUILDING STORM i} TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MMUTCD) AND THE CITY. THIS SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT
SENER SYSTEM BE LIMITED TO SIGNAGE, BARRICADES, FLASHERS, AND FLAGGERS AS NEEDED. ALL
. PUBLIC STREETS SHALL BE OPEN TO TRAFFIC AT ALL TIMES. NO ROAD CLOSURES
SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT APPROVAL BY THE CITY.

21. ALL STRUCTURES, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE, SHALL BE ADWSTED TO PROPOSED

Y GRADES WHERE REQUIRED. THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL OWNERS MUST BE COMPLIED
WITH. STRUCTURES BEING RESET TO PAVED AREAS MUST MEET OWNERS REQUIREMENTS
FOR TRAFFIC LOADING.

FIRE DEPT.
CONNECTION 22. CONTRACTOR SHALL CORDINATE ALL WORK WITH PRIVATE UTILITY COMPANIES.

23. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE CONNECTION OF IRRIGATION SERVICE TO
UTILITIES. COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF IRRIGATION SLEEVES NECESSARY AS TO
NOT IMPACT INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES.

- -

BUILDING STORM CONNECTION
—S eSO +00%
i @ BLDG =XXX X
STUB 10 5' FROM BLDG

3 24 CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AS-BUILT PLANS THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION AND
SUBMIT THESE PLANS TO ENGINEER UPON COMPLETION OF WORK.

‘/l
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REQUIRED CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS

STMH | CORRESFONDANCE AND DOCUMENTATION NOTES:

RE=860.56
IE WE/N = 8744

MINNEAPOLIS SURFACE WATERS AND SENERS 48 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION
OR CONSTRUCTION RELATED TO OR IN THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED STORM

i \ « , : : : |. CONTRACTOR, PROPERTY ONNER OR RESPONSIBLE PARTY SHALL CONTACT

WATER MANAGEMENT BMP. CONTACT PAUL CHELLSEN, 612-673-2406 OR
%%é i2875.6 PAUL CHELL SEN@MINNEAPOL ISMN.GOV

2. UPON THE PROJECT'S COMPLETION THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, PROPERTY OWNER
OR RESPONSIBLE PARTY SHALL PROVIDE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS A

\r
\»
40 LF 6" PVC SCH 40 @ 2.00%/

SANITARY SERVICE "FINAL STORM WATER MANAGEMENT REPORT" INCLUDING DRANINGS. THIS REPORT
IE=868.25 WILL SERVE AS A MEANS OF VERIFICATION THAT THE INTENT OF THE APPROVED
STUB TO 5' FROM BUILDING STORM WATER MANAGEMENT DESIGN HAS BEEN MET. THIS FINAL REPORT SHALL

19 LF 6" PVC @ 1.00% SUBSTANTIATE THAT ALL ASPECTS OF THE ORIGINAL DESIGN HAVE BEEN ADEQUATELY
PROVIDED FOR BY THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.

\{¢

36 LF 6" PYC SAN SCH 40e 0.70%

12" X 6" PVC REDUCER /

INSTALL AT 15" MAIN

LEGEND:
PROP STORM CONNECTION : - MANHOLE OR CATCH BASIN

6" CORE DRILL INTO

EX 5" STORM SEWNER PROP. 94" X 6" WYE

EX. IE N/S = 8132 (VERIFY) EX 9" SAN SENER > GATE VALVE
PROP. |E NA 6" = 8136+ EX IE N/S = 86740 (VERIFY)
PROP. IE W = 8676
® POST INDICATOR VALVE

——————> SANITARY SENER

7/9/12 - PDR/COW SUBMITTAL
8/3/112 - CITY SUBMITTAL

———— STORM SENER

WATER MAIN

Permit Submit Date

Project Architect
Project Number

CONDOMINIUMS
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4931 W. 35TH ST., #200
ST. LOUIS PARK, MN 55416
952.250.2003 / 763.213.3944

CivilSiteGroup.com

City of Minneapolis Standard Erosion Control Notes

City of Minneapolis Standard Erosion and Sediment Control Notes for Plans
These notes may be used as performarice standards or requiremenis for projects not meeting the threshold for a formal plean.

1. Contractor must call a construction start 48 hours prior to any land disturbances 612-673-3867. Failure to do so
may result in fines, the revocation of permit and a stop work order being issued.

2. Install perimeter erosion control at the locations shown on the plans prior to the commencement of any land
disturbance or construction activities.

3. Before beginning construction, install a temporary rock construction entrance at each point where vehicles exit the
construction site. Use 2 inch or greater diameter rock in a layer at least 6 inches thick across the entire width of
the entrance. Extend the rock entrance at least 50 feet into the construction zone using a geo-textile fabric beneath
the aggregate to prevent migration of soil into the rock from below.

4, Remove all z0ils and sediments tracked or otherwise deposited onto public and private pavement areas. Removal
shall be on a daily basis when tracking occurs and may be ordered by Minneapolis inspectors at any time if
conditions warrant. Sweeping shall be maintained throughout the duration of the construction and done in a
marmer to prevent dust being blown to adjacent propeities.

5. Install inlet protection at all public and private catch basin inlets, which receive runoff from the disturbed areas.
Contractor shall clean, remove sediment or replace storm drain inlet protection devices on a routine basis such
that the devices are fully functional for the next rain event. Sediment deposited in and/or plugging drainage
systems is the responsibility of the contractor. Hay bales or filter fabric wrapped grates are not allowed for inlet
protection.

6. Locate soil or dirt stockpiles no less than 25 feet from any public or private roadway or drainage channel. If

remaining for more than seven days, stabilize the stockpiles by mulching, vegetative cover, tarps, or other means.

Control erosion from all stockpiles by placing silt barriers around the piles. Temporary stockpiles located on

paved surfaces must be no less than two feet from the drainage/gutter line and shall be covered if left more than

24 hours.

Maintain all temporary erosion and sediment control devices in place until the contributing drainage area has been

stabilized. Inspect temporary erosion and sediment control devices on a daily basis and replace deteriorated,

damaged, or rotted erosion control devices immediately.

8. Temporarily or permanently stabilize all construction areas which have undergone final grading, and all areas in
which grading or site building construction operations are not actively underway against erosion due to rain, wind
and running water within 7-14 days. Use seed and mulch. erosion control matting, and/or sodding and staking in
green space areas. Remove all temporary synthetic, structural, non-biodegradable erosion and sediment control
devices after the site has undergone final stabilization with permanent vegetation establishment. Final
stabilization for purposes of this removal iz 70% established cover over denuded area.

9. Ready mixed concrete and concrete batch/mix plants are prohibited within the public right of way. All concrete
related production. cleaning and mixing activities shall be done in the designated concrete miving‘washout
locations as shown in the erosion contral plan. Under no circumstance may washout water drain onto the public
right of way or into any public or private storm drain conveyance.

10. Changes to approved erosion control plan must be approved by the erosion control inspector prior to
implementation. Contractor to provide installation and details for all proposed altemate type devices.

11. If dewatering or pumping of water is necessary, the contractor is respongsible for obtaining any necessary permits
and/or approvals prior to discharge of any water from the site. Ifthe discharge from the dewatering or pumping
process is turbid or contains sediment laden water, it must be treated through the use of sediment traps, vegetative
filter strips, or other sediment reducing measures such that the discharge is not visibly different from the receiving
water. Additional erosion control measures may be required at the discharge point to prevent scour erosion. The
contractor shall provide a dewatering/pumping plan to the Erosion Control Inspector prior to initiating dewatering
activities.

™~

SUPFPLEMENTARY NOTES:

PROJECT NARRATIVE:

PROJECT 1S A REDEVELOPMENT OF A COMMERCIAL BUILDING AND
SURFACE PARKING LOT INTO A MULTI STORY MULTI FAMILY BUILDING
WITH NO SURFACE PARKING.

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING 1S PLANNED AS FOLLOWS:

I. INSTALL STABILIZED ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

2. INSTALL SILT FENCE AROUND SITE ¢ INLET PROTECTION IN AND
AROUND CATCH BASINS (WHERE NOT COVERED BY IN PLACE
REMOVALS EROSION CONTROL FACILITIES)

3. STRIP AND STOCKPILE TOPSOIL

4. ROUGH GRADING OF SITE

5. STABILIZE DENUDED AREAS AND STOCKPILES

6. CONSTRUCT BUILDING AND IMPROVEMENTS

1. INSTALL STREET, CURB, SIDEWALK AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS

|4. FINAL GRADE BOULEVARD, INSTALL LANDSCAPING

6. WHEN ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY 1S COMPLETE AND THE SITE IS
STABILIZED, REMOVE SILT FENCE AND RESEED ANY AREAS
DISTURBED BY THE REMOVAL.

DISTURBANCE LENGTH OF TIME:

THE TIMING FOR THIS PROJECT 1S EXPECTED TO LAST 12-1& MONTHS
UNTIL FINAL STABILIZATION..

TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT STABILIZATION:

FOLLONWING INITIAL SOIL DISTURBANCE OR RE-DISTURBANCE,
PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY STABILIZATION SHALL BE COMPLETED
WITHIN SEVEN (7) CALENDAR DAYS ON ALL PERIMETER DIKES,
SWALES, DITCHES, PERIMETER SLOPES, AND ALL SLOPES GREATER
THAN 3 HORIZONTAL TO | VERTICAL (3:1); EMBANKMENTS OF PONDS,
BASINS, AND TRAPS; AND WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS ON ALL OTHER
DISTURBED OR GRADED AREAS. SEE PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN
FOR FINAL STABILIZATION MEASURES.

CONCRETE WASHOUT:

CONCRETE WASHOUT SHALL BE PERFORMED OFF SITE.

ONNER NFORMATION

ONNER: MARK DAYER,

LINDEN HILLS REDEVELOPMENT LLC
4632 WASHBURN AVE S0
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55410

PHONE: 612-461-0293

ONWNER, DEVELOPER, CONTRACTOR SIGNED STATEMENT

ALL CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMEN WILL
BE DONE PURSUANT TO THE PLAN. SINGED BY PARTIES BELONW:

ONNER:

DEVELOPER:

CONTRACTOR:

AREAS AND QUANTITIES:

SITE AREA = 057 ACRES (25053 5F)

DISTURBED AREA = 0.80 ACRES (35000 SF)

NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA = -03 ACRES

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA: 055 ACRES (23846 SF) 95%
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 052 ACRES (22436 SF) 89%

QUANTITY OF SOIL TO BE MOVED ON SITE = #8300 CY
SILT FENCE = 615 LF

EROSION CONTROL BLANKET = 0 SF

INLET PROTECTION DEVICES = 5 EACH

NON STORM WATER DISCHAREGES:

|. THERE ARE NO KNOWN NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGES ON THE EXISTING
SITE AND NON ARE PROPOSED AS PART OF THIS DEVELOPMENT.

LEGEND:
EX. I' CONTOUR ELEVATION INTERVAL
419 I' CONTOUR ELEVATION INTERVAL
@Q

Y SPOT GRADE ELEVATION (FLOW LINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
422 06 SPOT GRADE ELEVATION GUTTER

422 ORC SPOT GRADE ELEVATION BACK OF CURB (TOP OF CURB)
422.0B5 SPOT GRADE ELEVATION BOTTOM OF STAIRS

________ COMBINATION SILT FENCE, CHAIN LINK CONSTRUCTION FENCE

INLET PROTECTION CURB INLET FILTER

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

I\

MOMENTUM
DESIGN

750 SECOND STREETN.E.
SUITE 401
HOPKINS, MN 55343
952 583 9788

TEA,

Architects

Ellison & Nepp
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I hereby certify that this plan, specification
or report was prepared by me or under my
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'C' OVERLAP: BURY UPPER
END OF LOWER STRIP
AS IN'A' AND B
OVERLAP END OF TOP
STRIP 4" AND STAPLE,

'B' TAMP THE TRENCH FULL OF ‘Al BURY THE TOP END OF THE
MATTING IN A TRENCH 4"
OR MORE IN DEPTH

SOIL. SECURE WITH ROW OF

STAPLES, 10" SPACING, 4"

DOWN FROM TRENCH
e

. PLACE STAPLES 2 FEET
APART TO KEEP MATTING

'D' EROSION STOP: FOLD OF FIRMLY PRESSED TO SOIL.

MATTING BURIED IN SILT
TRENCH AND TAMPED.
DOUBLEROW OF STAPLES.

PLACE STAPLES 2 FEET
APART TO KEEP MATTING
FIRMLY PRESSED TO SOIL.

EROSION BLANKET

I TYPICAL STAPLE #&
GAUGE NIRE

4931 W. 35TH ST., #200
ST. LOUIS PARK, MN 55416
952.250.2003 / 763.213.3944

CivilSiteGroup.com

T

NTS

FILTER FABRIC WITH WNIRE
SUPPORT NET AS SPECIFIED.

METAL POST
AS SPECIFIED.

SUPPORT NET: 12 GAUGE 4" TIh FILTER FABRIC AS SPECIFIED
x 4" WIRE HOOKED ONTO SECURE TO WIRE SUPPORT NET
PREFORMED CHANNELS ON | WITH METAL CLIPS 12°0.C.
POSTS AS SPECIFIED. :
& ANCHOR FABRIC WITH
EXISTING GROUND SOIL, TAMP BACKFILL
SURFACE \ | DIRECTION OF FLOW
7
7 °
CARRY WIRE SUPPORT NEF— =1
DOWN INTO TRENCH an f
;.i‘. % — 6" |

NOTES:

METAL POSTS &'-0"
0.C. MAX.

SEDIMENT FENCE

CURB AND GUTTER 1/2"
EXPANSION JOINT

PEDESTRIAN RAMP
SEE MNDOT STANDARD

EVERY 60' MAX. —\D

PLATE NO.7036G &

7038A

MINNEAPOLIS STANDARD
CASTING ASSEMBLY

PRECAST CONC. TOP SECTION
W/ 27" CENTER HOLE (BELL DOWN)
MNDOT TYPE C ALTERNATE SHORT

WRAP CASTING & ADJ. RINGS WITH
TYPE N AIR ENTRAINED MORTAR TO
SLAB CASTING AND PRE-CAST

NTS

OVERFLOW IS J4b OF THE
CURB BOX HEIGHT

OVERFLOW AT TOP OF
FILTER ASSEMBLY

EXISTING CURB, PLATE, BOX,
AND GRATE

FILTER ASSEMBLY
DIAMETER, 6" ON-GRADE 10"
AT LOW POINT

HIGH-FLOW FABRIC

|. REPLACE INLET GRATE UPON COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF INLET PROTECTION FABRIC.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT AND DEBRIS FROM THE SURFACE OF
THE SYSTEM AFTER EACH STORM EVENT AND AT THE COMPLETION OF THE CONTRACT.

3. REFERENCE APPLE VALLEY STANDARD PLATE ERO-4C.

>

CURE INLET FILTER

AIBASN T T o R e CONEORTOPSLABWI27"CENTER |77l 2r FULL MORTAR BEBS. INTERIOR OF
T e P S p AR AR WP AR o AR AR, ADJUSTING RINGS SHALL BE PLASTER
MRS B AL N EIACNAAPCAAS. LA JVINC AN XAC3 SEACE KA COATED WITH MORTAR, MIN. 172"
MAXIMUM SLOPE 1-1/2" PER FT. d ed " e 3>U J e ® 8" . THICKNESS AND FINISHED SMOOTH.
@ PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE 5"
" 0 - - RISER SECTIONS (BELL DOWN) WITH v b
(<141 FT. SLOPE (2%) MAX,, VARIABLE — 1/2" - 3/4" @ SINGLE LINE STEEL WIRE FABRIC HAVING [k}« VAR. 48" MIN. =]
4 MIN. WIDTH TT T ; GASKET (MNDOT SPEC. 3726 TYPE B}
1/4" LIP || AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 0.12 SQ. IN. g OR APPROVED EQUAL
—————————— - a PER FOOT OF HEIGHT 4
N — — 6" SECTION NEXT TO 1/2" EXPANSION JOINT - Q@
JOINT —— T .t NAME §:§§L§E§L‘.9TNH%K 8" DRIVE OR ALLEY EVERY 30' MAX. .| @ of
6" OR 8" THICK IF NEXT TO COMMERCIAL © | o) Z
MATCH EXISTING JOINT OR SAW CUT AT PROPERTY LINE 8" DRIVE OR ALLEY PRIVATE WALK CONTRACTION JOINT - :
SECTION CURB & GUTTER APPROACH 8' INTERVALS _ PRECAST CONCRETE BASE SLAB A PRECAST CONCRETE RISERS
2 OR MANHOLE BLOCK
EXPANSION JOINT IF EXPANSION JOINT B
ABUTS PAVEMENT NEXT TO BUILDING % B3k -
OR STRUCTURE N 3 b
a FOLLOW MNDOT 2451.3-C - FOUNDATION PREPARATION AND COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS OF MNDOT
7 2105.3 F1 - SPECIFIED DENSITY METHOD (100% COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS OF STANDARD PROCTOR)
FACE OF CURB SIDEWALK GREATER -1 o o g MNDOT DESIGN F, MODIFIED
GUTTER — 1/2" X 7' REINFORCING BAR 3-1/2" OR 6" SIDEWALK THAN 9 CENTER CUT O] CONTINUOUS INSIDE DIAMETER
EXPANSION . JOINT USE MINNEAPOLIS SHORT CONE SECTION (MNDOT TYPE C ALTERNATE) OR TOP SLAB ONLY
; JOINT SLOPE 1/4" PER FT. MAX - ® BOTTOM TO BE SHAPED 2/3 OF PIPE DIAMETER WITH POURED CONCRETE TO PROVIDE EFFICIENT FLOW.
CONTRACTION JOINT T P T TS SO ey Cirvs D - WHEN THE INVERT OF THE INLET PIPE IS BELOW THE SPRING LINE OF THE MAIN, THEN PROVIDE
AT CENTER IF WIDTH ] CONCRETE "POWER FLOWS" FOR POSITIVE DOWN STREAM FLOW THROUGH MANHOLE.
IS 16 FT. OR MORE WIDTH VARIES l = (© PRE-CAST CONCRETE MANHOLE SECTIONS.
- (@ FILL AROUND INLET PIPE AND LIFTING HOLES WITH CEMENT MORTAR, TYPE N AIR ENTRAINED, FINISH
T K SMOOTH AS NECESSARY. ALL PIPES CONNECTING TO MH'S SHALL BE TRIMMED FLUSH TO THE INTERIOR
& v WALL OF THE MH STRUCTURE.
L VAR. BLVD.—] (B;GCRE OF E - (E) MANHOLE CASTING SHALL BE SET ON A FULL MORTAR BED, TYPE N AIR ENTRAINED
< (F) THE NUMBER OF CONCRETE ADJUSTING RINGS SHALL BE LIMITED TO PROVIDE A MAXIMUM THICKNESS OF
= 8" INCLUDING MORTAR, TYPE N AIR ENTRAINED WITH A MINIMUM OF 1 - 2" ADJUSTING RING.
> ALL ADJUSTING RINGS TO BE NEATLY SEALED WITH CONCRETE GROUT, TYPE N AIR ENTRAINED, ON THE
g INTERIOR OF THE STRUCTURE.
o NOTE: MINIMUM OF 2" OF ADJUSTING RINGS & MORTAR TYPE N AIR ENTRAINED REQUIRED.
2 1/2" EXPANSION JOINT (D EXPANSION MATERIAL REQUIRED (SEE MNDOT SPEC BOOK, 2301.3K JOINT CONSTRUCTION). ALL WOOD AND NON-CONCRETE ADJUSTING DEVICES SHALL BE REMOVED.
< FIRST SECTION NEXT TO COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY OR ALLEY 6" THICK. (© CONCRETE MANHOLE BLOCK MAY BE USED WITH THE APPROVAL OF CITY ENGINEER.
R T S T 1" LIP WITH 1/2" RADIUS 1/2" THICK EXPANSION JOINTS AT 30" INTERVALS (MAXIMUM). INTERIOR & EXTERIOR OF BLOCK WORK SHALL BE MORTAR PLASTERED, TYPE N AIR ENTRAINED, TO A
S SIDEWALK' RN > ON EDGE EXPANSION TO BE USED WHEN SIDEWALK ABUTS BUILDING. i SMOOTH FINISH, MIN. 1/2" THICKNESS.
R IR A DRIVE & GUTTER POURED TOGETHER T TN TN T B N v ERy SO ALK MIDER THAN 9 @ SUITABLE BACKFILL UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED IN 8" OR LESS LAYERS AND COMPACTED BEFORE
... ‘RADIUS OF DRIVE ARPPROACH " X -~ "".°." COMMERCIAL 8" THICK : SUCCESSIVE LAYERS ARE ADDED. MNDOT 2451.3 D - BACKFILLING EXCAVATIONS, COMPACTION IN
"ot MEASURED TOFACE-OF CURB*: . = /s’ - RESIDENTIAL 6" THIGK ACCORDANCE WITH MNDOT 2105.3 F1 - SPECIFIED DENSITY METHOD.
R Q) FILL ANNULAR SPACE ON BELL END OF 1ST RISER SECTION WITH BRICK AND MORTAR, TYPE N AIR
ENTRAINED, IF REQUIRED.
DETAIL (D WATER STOP REQUIRED ON PVC, DIP, VCP, HDPE, HOBAS, PPP.
MINNEAPOLIS SHORT CONE SECTION SHALL BE USED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE PLANS AND
PLASTER COATED WITH TYPE N AIR ENTRAINED MORTAR (TO A SMOOTH FINISH).
ALL PRE-CAST MH RISER SECTIONS SHALL BE CONFIGURED TO PLACE MR NNEAPOLIS CLSTOM
THE BELL END DOWN. Sl
MODIFIED MNDOT 4000J, 4005L
NOT TO SCALE
MINNEAPOLIS MINNEAPOLIS MINNEAPOLIS MINNEAPOLIS
DRAWN: JFC DATE: 9/10/07 TYPICAL DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION NO. DRAWN: JFC DATE: 9/10/07 TYPICAL DRIVEWAY NO. DRAWN: JFC DATE: 8/10/07 CONSTRUCTION NO. DRAWN: DCD DATE: 12/09 TYPICAL MANHOLE CONSTRUCTION NO.
ROAD-2001 ROAD-2002 ROAD-2003 SEWR-1000-R1
APPROVED: GAS DATE: 5/19/08 APPROVED: GAS DATE: 5/18/08 APPROVED: GAS DATE:; 5/18/08 APPROVED: HRS DATE: 12/09
1/2"R
1/2°R 12"R 6"
6" I—— 6 ——I ., I
1/2'R I J
W /_ 3!! R F
12"R 3'R 3'R 1
172"R ! 3f o,
L)s & « \ 33
SLOPE 3/4" PER FOOT © SLOPE 1/2" PER FOOT © | SLOPE 3/4" PER FoOT*
(MAY VARY) (" A R |
] 31! R . / 3" R - -Q
o N =
= — 3 ! @
o e ~ T
4
i
SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT*
-
]
., ) 24“ 8!(
12 8 12" 8"
*SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1:20 AT CURB RAMPS
*SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1:20 AT CURB RAMPS
SAW CUT PAVEMENT
MINNEAPOLIS MINNEAPOLIS MINNEAPOLIS MINNEAPOLIS
DEFPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WOBKS ST;‘LNAE?I_AERD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STQI[‘JADTAERD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STSP}EI'AERD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STSPAQFAERD
R ATE: 41708 B612 CURB AND GUTTER NO. R PG ATE 4708 B612 CURB AND GUTTER TIPOUT NO. AT JFC R B-624 CURB AND GUTTER NO. A IFC orreonanr | SAW CUT AT CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL NO.
ROAD-1000 ROAD-1001 ROAD-1003 ROAD-1010
APPROVED: GAS DATE: 5/18/08 APPROVED: GAS DATE: 5/18/08 APPROVED: GAS DATE:; 5/18/08 APPROVED: GAS DATE: 5/19/08

NTS
30' FROM EDGE OF ROAD >
TO FRONT OF SPEED BUMP <
35'R g
<«
| ; Q
eeey T 2ed 9
o : || S8y 8
TO -9 > ' A v
CONSTRUCTION HLAL z P P
pweiy I
2 | % 0
- | R 2
0)
TO CONSTRUCTION AREA 6" MIN CRUSHED STONE X
, EXISTING
| 75" MINIMUM UNDISTURBED
FINISHE —GEOTEXTILE FIETER 4" HIGH, 18" WIDE ROADWAY
GRADE FABRIC | SPEED BUMP
== =] :WEWEWEWEHEH 1 =l =EEEEE= : /\
=HEENRA=ENE=ENEIENEIENENE HENETENENENE =N
Sl e e e e e ]
PROFILE
NOTES:

|) PROVIDE APPROPRIATE TRANSITION BETWEEN STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND
UNDISTURBED ROADWAY.
2) THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR

FLONWING OF SEDIMENT ONTO UNDISTURBED ROADWAY. THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING

WITH ADDITIONAL STONE OR ADDING STONE TO THE LENGTH OF THE ENTRANCE.
3)REPAIR AND CLEANOUT MEASURES USED TO TRAP SEDIMENT.

4) ALL SEDIMENT SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED, OR TRACKED ONTO UNDISTURBED ROADWAY SHALL

BE REMOVED AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.
5) FINAL LOCATION AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE CITY PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

4 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ACCESS

NTS
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PLANT SCHEDULE:
QUANTITY
TOT. RON SITE ~ SYM.  COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME RoOT MIN. SIZE COMMENTS
DECIDUOUS TREES
5 5 0 % GINKGO 6inkgo biloba Bé¢B 2 1/2" CAL. STRAIGHT LEADER-FULL FORM
3 3 0 % PRINCETON AMERICAN ELM Uimus americana 'Princeton’ B¢B 2 1/2" CAL. STRAIGHT LEADER-FULL FORM
3 3 3 Gleditsia triacanthos ‘Suncole’ B¢B 2 1/2" CAL. STRAIGHT LEADER-FULL FORM

% SUNBURST HONEYLOCUST

DECIDUOUS SHRUBS

3 0 3 GB GOLDEN JAPANESE BARBERRY Berberis thunbergii '‘Avrea’ CONT. #3 DENSE BRANCH
2 0 2 B CRIMSON PYGMY JAPANESE BARBERRY Berberis thunbergii ‘Crimson Pygmy' CONT. #3 DENSE BRANCH
25 2| 0 | NB NORTHERN CHARM BOXWOOD Buxus 'Wilsoni' CONT. #3 DENSE BRANCH
EVERGREEN SHRUBS
4 0] 4 Md MANEY JUNIPER Juniperus chinensis 'Maneg' CONT. #3 FULL FORM
4 0 4 | DJ MEDORA JUNIPER Jduniperus scopulorum Medora’ CONT. #3 FULL FORM
T 0 T 17 TAUNTON YEW Taxvus x media Tauntonil' CONT. #3 FULL FORM
PERENNIALS
12 0 12 KF KARL FORESTER GRASS Calamagrostis acutiflora 'Karl Forester' CONT. # 45" HT, 36" SPACING
15 15 0 RD RUBY STELLA DAYLILLY Hemerogalvs Ruby Stella’ CONT. # 24" HT, 24" SPACING
32 30 2 SD STELLA SUPREME DAYLILLY Hemerogalus 'Stella Supreme’ CONT. #| 24" HT, 24" SPACING
28 0 2% G SHENANDOAH REED SWITCH GRASS Panicum virgatum 'Shenandoah’ CONT. # 49" HT,, 36" SPACING
12 6 6 Cc5S CARADONNA SALVIA Salvia x sylvestris ‘Caradonna' CONT. # 45" HT, 36" SPACING
Il 0 Il DA DEUTSCHLAND ASTILBE Deutschland Astiloe CONT. # 48" HT,, 36" SPACING
12 & 4 JN JOE PYE WEED Evpatorivm macuvlatum CONT. # 48" HT., 36" SPACING
6 6 0 AS AUTUMN JOY SEDUM Sedum 'Avtumn Joy' CONT. #| 48" HT, 36" SPACING
14 0 14 El BOSTON VY Parthenocissus tricuspidata CONT. # 48" HT, 36" SPACING

PRUNE AS FIELD DIRECTED BY

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT TO IMPROVE
APPEARANCE (RETAIN NORMAL SHAPE)

PLANT TOP OF ROOTBALL |-2" ABOVE
ABOVE SURROUNDING GRADE

KEEP MULCH 2" FROM TRUNK.

EXISTING GRADE

ROOTS AT OUTER EDGE OF ROOTBALL LOOSENED
TO ENSURE PROPER BACKFILL-TO-ROOT CONTACT

~~— S| OPE SIDES OF HOLE

==l=N= BACKFILL AS PER
jeallzsisil \I\ SPECIFICATION
DO NOT EXCAVATE BELOW

ROOTBALL.

SHRUB
(D

4931 W. 35TH ST., #200
ST. LOUIS PARK, MN 55416
952.250.2003 / 763.213.3944

CivilSiteGroup.com

LANDSCAPING NOTES

[. ALL SHRUB BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH 4" DEPTH OF
DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH OVER WEED BARRIER.
ONNER'S REP SHALL APPROVE MULCH SAMPLE PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION. EDGING SHALL BE METAL EDGING OR
APPROVED EQUAL.

2. PLANT MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM WITH THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN STANDARDS AND SHALL BE OF
HARDY STOCK, FREE FROM DISEASE, DAMAGE AND
DISFIGURATION. CONTRACTOR |5 RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING
PLUMBNESS OF PLANT MATERIAL FOR DURING OF ACCEPTANCE
PERIOD.

3. UPON DISCOVERY OF A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE
QUANTITY OF PLANTS SHOWN ON THE SCHEDULE AND THE
QUANTITY SHOWN ON THE PLAN, THE PLAN SHALL GOVERN.

4. CONDITION OF VEGETATION SHALL BE MONITORED BY THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE
CONTRACT. LANDSCAPE MATERIALS PART OF THE CONTRACT
SHALL BE WARRANTED FOR ONE (1) FULL GROWING SEASONS
FROM SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE.

5. ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL
RECEIVE 4" LAYER LOAM AND SOD AS SPECIFIED UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRANINGS.

6. COORDINATE LOCATION OF VEGETATION WITH UNDERGROUND
AND OVERHEAD UTILITIES, LIGHTING FIXTURES, DOORS AND
NWINDONWS. CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE IN THE FIELD FINAL
LOCATION OF TREES AND SHRUBS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

1. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE WATERED AND MAINTAINED
UNTIL ACCEPTANCE.

8. REPAIR AT NO COST TO ONNER ALL DAMAGE RESULTING
FROM LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR'S ACTIVITIES.

4. SINEEP AND MAINTAIN ALL PAVED SURFACES FREE OF
DEBRIS GENERATED FROM LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR'S
ACTIVITIES.

10. REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING LANDSCAPE MATERIALS
LOCATED WITHIN THE ROW. WORK WITH NEIGHBORHOOD AND
EXISTING SERVICE DISTRICT REPS.

[I. INSTALL PAVERS PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS AND
AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN. OWNER TO SELECT PAVER TYPE AND
COLOR.

12. PROVIDE IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGN AND INSTALLATION.
SYSTEM SHALL BE A FULLY PROGRAMMABLE SYSTEM CAPABLE
OF ALTERNATE DATE WATERING. THE SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE
HEAD TO HEAD COVERAGE AND BE CAPABLE OF DELIVERING
ONE INCH OF PRECIPITATION PER WEEK. SYSTEM SHALL EXTEND
INTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY TO THE EDGE OF
PATHANAY/BACK OF CURB.

AREAS AND QUANTITIES:
SITE AREA = 057 ACRES (25053 SF)

BUILDING COVERAGE AREA: 0.49 ACRES (21464 SF)

REQUIRED LANDSCAPE YARD AREA: 713 SF = 20% OF 3584 SF
(25,053 SF MINUS 21464 SF)
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE YARD AREA: 2617 SF

| TREE/500 SF - 2 OVERSTORY TREES REQUIRED (ONSITE)
3 OVERSTORY PROPOSED (ONSITE)

| SHRUB/I00 SF - & SHRUBS REQUIRED (ONSITE)
20 SHRUBS PROPOSED (ONSITE)

PRUNE AS FIELD DIRECTED BY THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT TO IMPROVE
APPEARANCE (RETAIN NORMAL TREE SHAPE)

THREE 2"X4"X8' WOODEN STAKES, STAINED
BROWN WITH TWO STRANDS OF WIRE TWISTED
TOGETHER. STAKES SHALL BE PLACED AT 120°
TO ONE ANOTHER. WIRE SHALL BE THREADED
THROUGH BLACK RUBBER HOSE COLLARS

TRUNK FLARE JUNCTION:

( ((((( (( i (k((((((,.\,..

. \(((((( 10,

\ il PLANT TREE 1"-2" ABOVE EXISTING GRADE
| T——
T
— MULCH TO OUTER EDGE OF SAUCER. KEEP MILCH
—— 2" FROM TRUNK.
\’

«—— EXISTING GRADE

=

CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP 1/3 OF
ROOT BALL. IF NON-BIODEGRADABLE, REMOVE
COMPLETELY

SLOPE SIDES OF HOLE

BACKFILL AS SPECIFIED
DO NOT EXCAVATE BELOW ROOTBALL

THREE TIMES WIDTH
OF ROOTBALL

EVERGREEN TREE

1N

MOMENTUM
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License No. 24904
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PRUNE AS FIELD DIRECTED BY THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT TO IMPROVE
APPEARANCE (RETAIN NORMAL TREE SHAPE)

THREE 2°X4"X8' WOODEN STAKES, STAINED
BROWN WITH THO STRANDS OF WIRE TWISTED
TOGETHER. STAKES SHALL BE PLACED AT 120°
TO ONE ANOTHER. WIRE SHALL BE THREADED
THROUGH BLACK RUBBER HOSE COLLARS

TRUNK FLARE JUNCTION:
PLANT TREE 1"-2" ABOVE
EXISTING GRADE

MULCH TO OUTER EDGE OF SAUCER. KEEP
MULCH 2" FROM TRUNK.

EXISTING GRADE

CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP [/3

OF ROOT BALL. IF NON-BIODEGRADABLE,
REMOVE COMPLETELY

SLOPE SIDES OF HOLE
BACKFILL AS SPECIFIED

DO NOT EXCAVATE
BELOW ROOTBALL

lllmlllglllglllglllz

[y = = = =1

|~ e
OF ROOTBALL

DECIDUOUS TREE

NTS
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From: Rosemary Murphy

To: Anderson, Mei-Ling C.
Subject: Fwd: Linden Corners project
Date: Wednesday, July 02, 2014 9:28:04 AM

Dear Ms. Anderson

As owners of a condo at 4236 Upton Ave S. we are opposed to the conditional use permit and variances
being requested for the Linden Corner project of Mark Dwyer.

As you know these issues, or variations of the same, were addressed a couple of years ago and were
ultimately denied.

We suppose the present three story construction package is not financially viable, however, this seems

to be a poor reason to override the ultimate findings of the previous hearings.
We support the construction of the planned three story project but oppose the four story project.

Thank you

Philip & Rosemary Murphy


mailto:philrose@cccinternet.net
mailto:Mei-Ling.Anderson@minneapolismn.gov

From: Sheryl Grassie

To: Anderson, Mei-Ling C.
Subject: Building Project at 43rd and Upton Ave. Mpls.
Date: Wednesday, July 02, 2014 5:49:24 PM

Please say no to a fourth story variance. We as a community worked very hard to get the larger
building defeated and now Dr. Dwyer is pushing the limits once again. We don’t want our
neighborhood to be overly commercialized and this project, at the size the variance suggests is
completely unnecessary and unacceptable to residents.

Thank you for your consideration,

Sheryl Grassie

Dr. SherylR. Grassie
3610 W. 40" Street
Minneapolis, Mn 55410
612-922-2200
srgrassie@comcast.net


mailto:srgrassie@comcast.net
mailto:Mei-Ling.Anderson@minneapolismn.gov

From: Palmisano. Linea

To: Aaron Tag; Anderson. Mei-Ling C.

Cc: Ziring, Emily

Subject: RE: Linden Hills SAP, and Linden Crossing development
Date: Thursday, July 03, 2014 3:18:20 PM

Thanks, Aaron, for your input.

By forward of this to Mei-Ling, it will be shared as part of the public record and also with the
Planning Commission documents for this project.

Kindly,
Linea

Linea Palmisano | 13 Ward Council Member | City of Minneapolis

350 South 5th Street — Room 307 | Minneapolis, MN 55415
612.673.2213 | linea.palmisano@minneapolismn.gov

Subscribe to 13" ward newsletters & updates here.

From: Aaron Tag [mailto:aaron.tag@gmail.com]

Sent: Thursday, July 03, 2014 8:40 AM

To: Palmisano, Linea

Cc: Ziring, Emily

Subject: Re: Linden Hills SAP, and Linden Crossing development

Linea
Thank you for the recap of the Planning Commission COW meeting.

| wanted to make a few comments on my review of the plans | have seen compared to the
published SAP. These aren't my personal opinion of the proposal, but rather my
interpretation of the proposal compared to the final approved SAP. | also won't rehash the
development of the SAP as you have heard that before and | imagine you will get plenty of
comments on that from others.

1. SAP Page 46: "Encourage overall building heights and floor-to-floor heights that
reflect the adjacent architectural context and encourage buildings that are shorter than
the current Zoning Code maximums for 3 and 4 story buildings (42 feet and 56 feet
respectively)."

1. The current proposal is for a 56' tall building which is the maximum for a 4 story
building and does not represent an attempt to minimize the height. The developer
should be asked if they looked at shorter floor to floor heights to minimize the
height of the building. The previous design had a height of 42', so the additional
floor is 14" high, much higher than it needs to be.

2. The set back of the 4th floor does lessen the visual impact of the height, but I see
the requirement to minimize height as additional to the requirement to provide a
10" set back of the forth floor.


mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=F473F73B576544BAB8898101DFB8DC17-PALMISANO,
mailto:aaron.tag@gmail.com
mailto:Mei-Ling.Anderson@minneapolismn.gov
mailto:Emily.Ziring@minneapolismn.gov
https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/MPLS/subscriber/new?topic_id=MPLS_126

3. The third floor or at least the visual impact of the 3rd floor is now 44" high. This
is higher than the 3 floor maximum of 42",

2. SAP Page 40: "The Neighborhood Commercial Nodes and Community Corridors are
valued for their eclectic diversity of buildings and their scale. New development should
reflect the character of the area through articulation, such as massing intervals and
varied setbacks. This should be achieved through more than just a change in building
materials.”

1. I do not believe the current design reflects this requirement. There are varied
storefronts, but it looks like all storefronts are at the same setback from the street.
If the proposal is allowed as proposed without any discussion of minimizing heights I think it
will set a bad precedence and effectively render a portion of the small area plan that was very
important to the neighborhood and received months of discussion ineffective. This would be
unfortunate for the first proposal out of the gate after release of the final SAP.

Thank you for giving me the opportunity to comment and let me know if you would like to
discuss furthur.

Thanks, Aaron



From: dave luger

To: Anderson, Mei-Ling C.

Cc: Linea Palmisano

Subject: variance for 4250 and 4264 Upton ave So.
Date: Monday, July 07, 2014 7:54:02 PM

| am the property owner to the west of the proposed complex by Mark Dwyer, 2812 & 2814 West 43rd.
St.

| strongly request that the setbacks to Mark's property remain without a variance. The
proposed balconies will be a mere 4 feet from my building, | feel that 12 feet is more
appropriate and that the setback rules are there for a reason, particularly if | were to
add a second floor to my present structure.

* | do not support this request for the west side setback variance.

Also in regard to the request for 4 stores / 56 feet, The neighborhood clearly voiced almost three years
ago that 3 stories / 42 feet better reflects the surrounding present architecture and massing in the area.
Having been involved in this community for 30 some years, in both LHINC and LHBA, I've never seen
such an outpouring of opinion on a matter affecting our neighborhood such as this particular issue. This
enormous public outpouring was also the catalyst for the SAP.

As a (past) member of the Small Area Plan committee, | saw that it was clearly evident that the
majority of input by the community was in favor of a three story limit for the 43rd & Upton node. The
resulting language in the plan that suggests otherwise was an unfortunate last minute addition to the
plan in its 11th hour and does not accurately reflect the community preference.

This last minute insertion foisted upon the committee by certain positions in the City, of said language
caused a great deal of distress and turbulence with the SAP committee.

*| am supportive of a development on this site but do not support 4 stories.

On a final note, the City may not be getting full benefit of input by the community on this issue as the
orange 'Notice Of Public Hearing' signs required to be posted at the corners of the property are simply
posted on the (Famous Dave's) building, which is vacant and set back 50 to 60 feet from the property
lines and sidewalks and obscured from view by trees and arborvitae surrounding the building. | believe
this could be viewed by some as violation of proper posting regulations for these requests.

Best regards,

Dave Luger
612-759-7815

*FYI to all, Please use Bcc when adding my address to a group mail, thank you.


mailto:dwluger@gmail.com
mailto:Mei-Ling.Anderson@minneapolismn.gov
mailto:lineapalmisano@gmail.com
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